Chevron

Dave Patten Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company

‘ Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-7877

drpatten@chevron.com

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 RECEIVED

y Alameda County Environmental Health 3:19 pm, Apr 26, 2017

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
Agency Case RO0000274

| have read and acknowledge the content, recommendations and/or conclusions contained in the
attached First Quarter 2017 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report submitted on my behalf to
ACDEH's FTP server and the SWRCB's GeoTracker website.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitied Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge

Sincerely,

My
Dave Patten

Project Manager

Attachment: First Quarter 2017 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
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ENVHEALTH


April 26, 2017 Reference No. 311806

Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2017 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
Agency Case RO0000274

Dear Mr. Detterman:

GHD is submitting this First Quarter 2017 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the site
referenced above (Figure 1) on behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company. Groundwater
monitoring and sampling was performed by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine Tech) of San Jose, California
and their First Quarter 2017 Monitoring Report is included as Attachment A. Current and historical
groundwater monitoring and sampling data are summarized in Table 1 and presented on Figure 2.
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratory Environmental, LLCs’ of Lancaster, Pennsylvania, Analytical Results
Report is included as Attachment B.
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http://www.ghd.com/

Please contact the Chevron project manager, David Patten at (925) 842-7877 or GHD project manager,
Kiersten Hoey (510) 420-3347 if you have any questions or require additional information.

Cordially,

GHD

Aoy VA
U 7 LA 7

y /
/Ana Friél, PG 6452

Kiersten Ho
\ i
KH/cw/38
Encl.
Figure 1 Vicinity Map
Figure 2 Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Attachment A Monitoring Data Package
Attachment B Laboratory Analytical Report

cc: Mr. Dave Patten, Chevron EMC (electronic copy)
7225 Bancroft St, LP, Property Owner

311806-RPT38-1Q177
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Page 1 of 34

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
> 5 g

F « g 2 Ey -
T T o w w 2 w w
< < T @ @ 8 < o @ =
Location Date Toc | DTW | GwE [ 3 z [ B T E X 5 5 = @ a m =

Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

MW-1 02/08/1998 40.41 13.88 26.53 0.00 0.00 130,000 9,700 8,200 3,200 15,000 - <250.0 - - - - -
MW-1 06/16/1998 40.41 1423 26.18 0.00 0.00 96,000 15,000 12,000 2,600 11,000 - 1,300 - - - - -
MW-1 07/29/1998 40.41 17.82  22.59 0.00 0.00 370,000 19,000 14,000 5,800 15,000 - <2,500 - - - - -
MW-1 08/13/1998 40.41 1840 22.01 0.00 0.00 120,000 19,000 16,000 2,900 14,000 - <1,000 - - - - -
MW-1 11/24/1998 40.41 20.80 19.61 0.00 0.00 100,000 26,000 18,000 4,000 22,000 - 2,000 - - - - -
MW-1 02/03/1999 40.41 1745 22.96 0.00 0.00 110,000 27,000 16,000 3,800 22,000 - <25 - - - - -
MW-1 06/07/1999 40.41 16.44  24.29 0.40 0.03 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 09/07/1999 40.41  20.71  19.97 0.34 0.01 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 10/27/1999 40.41 21.75 18.93 0.34 0.03 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 02/08/2000 40.41  17.97 22.44 0.00 0.00 147,000 19,600 13,700 4,020 21,300 - <2,500 - - - - -
MW-1 05/05/2000 40.41 16.05 24.36 0.00 0.00 150,000 28,000 17,000 4,400 23,000 - <1,000 - - - - -
MW-1 07/28/2000 40.41 19.20 21.21 0.00 0.00 76,0007 20,000 15,000 3,400 23,000 - 1,200 - - - - -
MW-1 11/26/2000 40.41  20.18 20.44 0.26 0.26* - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 02/09/2001 40.41  18.03  22.40 0.03 0.26* - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 05/11/2001 40.41 15110 2531 0.00 0.00 89,0007 21,000 12,000 3,200 14,000 - <500 - - - - -
MW-1 08/30/2001 40.41  20.42  20.05 0.07 0.26* - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 11/21/2001 40.41 20.52 20.11 0.27 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 02/05/2002 40.41 1463 25.79 0.01 0.00 130,000 16,000 13,000 4,200 23,000 - <30.0 - - - - -
MW-1 04/01/2002 37.40 12.37 25.03 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 08/05/2002 37.40 1294 24.46 0.00 0.00 230,000 12,000 9,000 5,500 28,000 - 280 - - - - -
MW-1 11/04/2002 37.40 20.03 17.37 0.00 0.00 130,000 24,000 15,000 3,900 20,000 - <60 - - - - -
MW-1 02/03/2003 37.40 1418 23.22 0.00 0.00 100,000 13,000 8,900 3,000 15,000 - <130.0 - - - - -
MW-1 05/02/2003 37.40 1328 24.12 0.00 0.00 140,000 9,900 5,900 4,200 21,000 - <130 - - - - -
MW-1 08/01/2003" 37.40 16.82 20.58 0.00 0.00 250,000 16,000 7,300 3,700 19,000 45 - - - - - -
MW-1 11/21/20037 37.40 18.34 19.06 0.00 0.00 110,000 18,000 9,500 3,000 17,000 <10 - - - - - -
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Page 2 of 34

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
g 2
@ Q
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Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE Z Z = B T E X S S i @ : 5 <
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
MW-1 02/10/2004" 37.40 1351 23.89  0.00 0.00 51,000 4,800 1,700 760 6,400 20 - - - - - -
MW-1 05/11/2004" 37.40 1435 23.05  0.00 0.00 80,000 13,000 6,500 2,800 14,000 61 - - - - - -
MW-1 08/10/2004" 37.40 16.80 20.61  0.01 0.00 100,000 14,000 8,700 3,200 17,000 <25 - - - - - -
MW-1 11/08/2004 37.40 1563 21.89 015 1.30 - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 02/21/2005 37.40 11.84 2598 052 0.0 - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 05/10/2005 37.40 1149 2611 025 1.11° - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 05/12/2005 37.40 14.44 2298  0.03 1.01* - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 11/11/2005 37.40 1858 19.13 039  0.75% - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 02/20/2006 37.40 12.66 2533 074 025 - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 05/12/2006 37.40 1071 26.92 029 005 - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 08/14/2006 37.40 1582 2178 025  0.02* - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 11/08/2006 37.40 1849 1921 038 055 - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 02/07/2007 37.40 1548 2198 008  0.06" - - - - - - - - - - . .
MW-1 05/07/2007 37.40 483 3277 025 039 - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 08/03/2007 37.40 18.06 19.76 052 052 - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 10/12/2007 37.40 19.29 1813 003  0.16* - - - - - - - - - - . -
MW-1 11/02/2007" 37.40 1918 1822  0.00 0.00 140,000 9,800 9,500 4,100 20,000 <10 - - - - - -
MW-1 12/07/2007" 37.40 19.06 1834  0.00 0.00 130,000 11,000 11,000 3,800 20,000 10 - - - - - -
MW-1 02/01/2008’ 37.40 1345 2395  0.00 0.00 61,000 2,200 2,000 2,000 10,000 11 - - - - - -
MW-1 05/09/2008" 37.40 1510 2230  0.00 0.00 81,000 13,000 10,000 3,500 18,000 30 - - - - - -
MW-1 08/22/2008’ 37.40 1863 1877  0.00 0.00 210,000 13,000 8,800 7,300 37,000 <50 - - - - - -
MW-1 11/26/2008" 37.40 20.09 17.31  0.00 0.00 68,000 15,000 9,100 3,600 17,000 <25 - - - - - -
MW-1 05/20/2009 37.40 1948 17.92  0.00 0.00 58,000 11,000 12,000 15,000 59,000 <50 - <5,000 - - - -
MW-1 08/26/2009 37.40 19.06 1834  0.00 0.00 340,000 17,000 13,000 8,000 43,000 <25 - <2,500 - - - -
MW-1 11/12/2009 37.40 17.72 19.68  0.00 0.00 140,000 16,000 10,000 4,400 23,000 <10 - <1,000 - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Page 3 of 34

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
= % S
= © £ 2 2 -
T T o w w 2 w w
< < T @ @ 8 < o @ =
Location Date Toc | DTW | GwE [ 3 z [ B T E X 5 5 = @ a m =
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
MW-1 02/01/2010 3740 1280 2460 0.00  0.00 110,000 7100 6100 4,000 20,000 73 - <500 - - - -
MW-1 05/17/2010 37.40 1114 2626 0.0  0.00 75,000 7,200 3600 2700 12,000 31 - <500 - - - -
MW-1 08/26/2010 37.40 1540 2200 0.0  0.00 96,000 12,000 5400 3,600 16,000 59 - <500 - - - -
MW-1 11/11/2010 37.40 17.70 1970 0.0  0.00 120,000 13,000 6,600 2,700 13,000 26 - <1,000 - - - -
MW-1 02/10/2011 37.40 13.03 2437 000  0.00 52,000 7,00 3,800 2,800 12,000 25 - <1,000 - - - -
MW-1 06/17/2011 3740 1235 2505 0.00  0.00 30,000 3,600 240 1,000 3,200 52 - <500 - - - -
MW-1 09/08/2011 3740 1568 2172 0.0  0.00 98,000 13,000 6,600 3,700 14,000 59 - <1,000 - - - -
MW-1 12/16/2011 3740 1647 2093 0.0  0.00 140,000 14000 6,500 2,900 12,000  47J - <2,500 - - - -
MW-1 03/02/2012 37.40 1655 2085 0.0  0.00 130,000 14,000 7,400 3,100 14,000 31 - <1,000 - - - -
MW-1 06/08/2012 37.40 1411 2329 0.00  0.00 120,000 8900 2900 2600 11,000 86 - <500 - - - -
MW-1 09/14/2012 37.40 1810 1930 0.00  0.00 280,000 18,000 8,200 4,600 22,000 74 - <2500  110J <25 <25 <25
MW-1 12/21/2012 37.40 1361 2379 0.0  0.00 120,000 12,000 6,800 3,000 15000 <100 - <10,000 - - - -
MW-1 04/01/2013 37.40 1563 2177 0.0  0.00 120,000 15000 8200 4,400 18,000 77 - <250 - - - -
MW-1 6/28/2013 37.40 17.34 2006 0.0  0.00 130,000 16,000 10,000 3,500 17,000 34 - <500 - - - -
MW-1 9/20/2013 3740 1921 1819 0.0  0.00 130,000 19,000 12,000 4,000 19,000 27 - <1,000 - - - -
MW-1 12/30/2013 3740 2072 1668 0.0  0.00 140,000 18,000 13,000 6,600 34,000 21 - <1,000 - - - -
MW-1 03/31/2014 3740 1578 2162 0.0  0.00 130,000 17,000 8,600 3500 17,000 <25 - <2,500 - - - -
MW-1 06/30/2014 37.40 17.34 2006 0.0  0.00 90,000 12,000 7,400 2,800 14,000 21 - <1,000 - - - -
MW-1 09/22/2014 37.40 2031 17.09 0.0  0.00 120,000 14,000 9,600 4,000 19,000 28] - <2,500 - - - -
MW-1 12/23/2014 37.40 1375 2365 0.00  0.00 93,000 8900 5700 3,400 15000  11J - <1,000 - - - -
MW-1 03/05/2015 37.40 1596 2144 0.00  0.00 110,000 9,600 4,100 4,000 19,000 54 - <100 - - - -
MW-1 06/23/2015 37.40 1861 1879 0.0  0.00 100,000 14,000 8700 4,100 20,000 <50 - <5000 <200 <50 <50 <50
MW-1 09/23/2015""  37.40 21.46 1601 009  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-1 12/29/2015 3740 1876 1864 0.0  0.00 84,000 7,800 5200 2200 10,000 - - <2,500 - - - -
MW-1 03/29/2016 3740 1230 2510 0.0  0.00 48,000 4200 1,400 1,100 5,100 33 - <2,500 84 <10 <10 <10
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
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> 5 g
F « g 2 Ey -
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< < T @ @ 8 < o @ =
Location Date Toc | DTW | GwE [ 3 z [ B T E X 5 5 = @ a m =
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
MW-1 07/14/2016 37.40 18.36 19.04 0.00 0.00 100,000 12,000 6,100 2,600 12,000 23 - <2,500 - - - -
MW-1 09/28/2016 37.40 21.02 16.38 0.00 0.00 97,000 14,000 7,000 2,900 14,000 173 - <5,000 170 <20 <20 <20
MW-1 12/29/2016 37.40 15.03 2237 0.00 0.00 59,000 2,000 1,000 1,200 6,000 <100 - <25,000 - - - -
MW-1 03/07/2017" 37.40 9.86 27.54 0.00 0.00 29,000 2,800 640 770 3,000 34 - <5,000 - - - -
MW-2 02/08/1998 38.73 7.60 31.13 0.00 0.00 24,000 130 170 450 1,900 - 2,300 - - - - -
MW-2 06/16/1998 38.73 9.12 29.61 0.00 0.00 8,900 31 46 310 1,100 - 260 - - - - -
MW-2 07/29/1998 38.73 11.67 27.06 0.00 0.00 7,600 15 21 150 480 - 82 - - - - -
MW-2 08/13/1998 38.73 1241  26.32 0.00 0.00 14,000 26 80 500 2,100 - 32 - - - - -
MW-2 11/24/1998 38.73 15.63 23.10 0.00 0.00 37,000 63 220 1,300 7,100 - 770 - - - - -
MW-2 02/03/1999 38.73 1157 27.16 0.00 0.00 16,000 140 110 850 3,100 - 900 - - - - -
MW-2 06/07/1999 38.73 1095 27.78 0.00 0.00 4,300 <10 <10 120 260 - 160 - - - - -
MW-2 09/07/1999 38.73 12.73  26.00 0.00 0.00 10,700 50.5 <25 297 1,020 - <250 - - - - -
MW-2 10/27/1999 38.73 1271  26.02 0.00 0.00 7,240 53.8 31.9 234 654 - 448 - - - - -
MW-2 02/08/2000 38.73 10.14  28.59 0.00 0.00 10,100 42.9 18.4 424 1,480 - 206 - - - - -
MW-2 05/05/2000 38.73 10.12 28.61 0.00 0.00 7,800° 34 22 320 1,100 - 170 - - - - -
MW-2 07/28/2000 38.73 1257 26.16 0.00 0.00 6,700° 40 13 490 540 - 190 - - - - -
MW-2 11/26/2000 38.73 1190 26.83 0.00 0.00 8,200° 21 9.5 400 1,100 - 120 - - - - -
MW-2 02/09/2001 38.73 12.20 26.53 0.00 0.00 11,200° <50.0 <50.0 629 1,380 - 282 - - - - -
MW-2 05/11/2001 38.73 8.98 29.75 0.00 0.00 6,800° 39 19 370 1,100 - 67 - - - - -
MW-2 08/30/2001 38.73 1290 25.83 0.00 0.00 17,000 67 <25 750 2,100 - 360 - - - - -
MW-2 11/21/2001 38.73 13.12 2561 0.00 0.00 3,500 14 <5.0 100 51 - 610 - - - - -
MW-2 02/05/2002 38.73 8.35 30.38 0.00 0.00 10,000 55 <10 330 960 - 63 - - - - -
MW-2 04/01/2002 35.72 7.81 27.91 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 08/05/2002 3572 1591 19.81 0.00 0.00 8,800 18 8.2 220 630 - 220 - - - - -

GHD 311806 (38)



GHD 311806 (38)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Page 5 of 34

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
= % S
= © £ 2 2 -
2| g - s 08 | : | 5| & |8 | ¢
Location Date Toc | DTW | GwE [ 3 z [ B T E X 5 5 = @ < m =
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

MW-2 11/04/2002 3572 1414 2158 0.00  0.00 14,000 28 10 670 1,600 - 440 - - - - -
MW-2 02/03/2003 3572 1000 2572 0.0  0.00 7,200 6.2 2.7 140 430 - 50 - - - - -
MW-2 05/02/2003 3572 831 2741 000  0.00 12,000 <20 3.9 350 1,500 - 150 - - - - -
MW-2 08/01/2003" 3572 1266 23.06 000  0.00 12,000 14 4 330 730 140 - - - - - -
MW-2 11/21/2003" 3572 12.67 23.05 0.00  0.00 15,000 13 4 400 1,500 100 - - - - - -
MW-2 02/10/2004" 3572 520 3052 000 0.0 17,000 9 3 420 1,600 72 - - - - - -
MW-2 05/11/2004" 3572 9.83 2589 000  0.00 4,800 1 0.6 140 440 81 - - - - - -
MW-2 08/10/2004" 3572 11.81 2391 000 0.0 11,000 8 1 340 1,100 35 - - - - - -
MW-2 11/08/2004" 3572 11.59 2413 0.00  0.00 11,000 6 2 260 810 25 - - - - - -
MW-2 01/11/2005 - - - - - 4,500 4 1 120 310 7 - - - - - -
MW-2 02/21/2005" 3572 7.74 27.98 000 0.0 16,000 5 2 500 1,700 10 - - - - - -
MW-2 05/10/2005" 3572 811 27.61 000 0.0 8,400 3 <1 290 750 6 - - - - - -
MW-2 08/12/2005" 3572 11.32 2440 000 0.0 5,800 4 0.7 150 370 30 - - - - - -
MW-2 11/11/2005" 3572 1258 23.14 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - . i B . B -
MW-2 02/20/2006" 3572 7.41 2831 000 0.0 5,700 1 <05 190 380 0.7 - - - - - -
MW-2 05/12/2006" 3572 7.02 2870 000 0.0 9,100 2 <05 210 440 1 - - - - - -
MW-2 08/14/2006" 3572 11.38 2434 000 0.0 2,400 2 <05 42 98 20 - - - - - -
MW-2 11/08/2006" 3572 1342 2230 0.00  0.00 5,700 4 0.9 87 190 7 - - - - - -
MW-2 02/07/2007" 3572 11.98 2374 000 0.0 5,500 9 2 85 120 7 - - - - - -
MW-2 05/07/2007" 3572 1122 2450 000 0.0 8,700 1 <05 150 330 5 - - - - - -
MW-2 08/03/2007" 3572 17.19 1853 000  0.00 2,600 <0.5 <05 10 28 2 - - - - - -
MW-2 10/12/2007" 3572 14.89 2083 0.00  0.00 9,300 7 0.6 100 120 4 - - - - - -
MW-2 11/02/2007" 3572 1558 2014 0.00  0.00 11,000 3 0.7 220 590 2 - - - - - -
MW-2 12/07/2007" 3572 19.29 1643 0.00  0.00 9,500 3 <1 210 480 2 - - - - - -
MW-2 02/01/2008" 3572 876 2696 000  0.00 8,100 2 0.7 190 440 4 - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Page 6 of 34

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
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Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE Z Z [ B T E X s s = @ a m i
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
MW-2 05/09/2008" 3572 1122 2450 000  0.00 4,000 1 <05 98 110 3 - - - - - -
MW-2 08/22/2008" 3572 1387 21.85 000  0.00 9,600% 1 <05 230 360 0.9 - - - - - -
MW-2 11/26/2008" 3572 17.48 1824  0.00  0.00 13,000 9 1 340 570 3 - - - - - -
MW-2 05/20/2009 3572 1070 2502 000  0.00 12,000 3 <1 250 290 23 - <130 - - - -
MW-2 08/26/2009 35.72 1298 2274 000 0.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 11/12/2009 3572 1213 2359 000 0.0 14,000 3 0.8J 180 250 13 - <50 - - - -
MW-2 05/17/2010 3572 11.96 2376 000 0.0 3,300 <05 <0.5 36 34 3 - <50 - - - -
MW-2 08/26/2010" 3572 1210 2362 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 11/11/2010 3572 1372 2200 000 0.0 9,000 6 1J 61 30 5 - <50 - - - -
MW-2 02/10/2011" 3572 946 2626 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 06/17/2011 3572 868 27.04 000 0.0 9,300 3 <1 92 55 4 - <100 - - - -
MW-2 09/08/2011 3572 969 2603 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 12/16/2011 3572 1218 2354 000 0.0 5,700 1 <05 36 19 <05 - <50 - - - -
MW-2 03/02/2012" 3572 12.09 2363 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 06/08/2012 3572 11.08 2464 000 0.0 5,600 <5 <5 48 24 <5 - <500 - - - -
MW-2 09/14/2012" 3572 1357 2215 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 12/21/2012 3572 852 2720 000 0.0 3,100 <5 <5 23 12 <5 - <500 - - - -
MW-2 04/01/2013" 3572 11.90 2382 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 06/28/2013 3572 1361 2211 000 0.0 6,700 2 <05 36 9 <05 - <50 - - - -
MW-2 09/20/2013" 3572 14.02 2170 0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-2 12/30/2013 3572 1468 21.04 000 0.0 7,700 4 0.8J 31 6 0.7J - <50 - - - -
MW-2 03/31/2014" 3572 1159 2413 000  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-2 06/30/2014 3572 1312 2260 000 0.0 8,200 2 0.6J 59 9 1 - <50 - - - -
MW-2 09/22/2014" 3572 1520 2052 0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-2 12/23/2014 3572 790 27.82 000 0.0 4,600 0.8J <05 20 4 2 - <50 - - - -
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MW-2 03/05/2015" 3572 10.70 2502 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 06/23/2015 3572 1280 2292 000 0.0 8,400 <3 <3 60 7 <3 - <250 <10 <3 <3 <3
MW-2 09/23/2015" 3572 1542 2030 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 12/29/2015 3572 1074 2498 000 0.0 5,200 0.6J <05 15 3 - - <50 - - - -
MW-2 03/29/2016" 3572 750 2822 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 07/14/2016 3572 1235 2337 000 0.0 710 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - <250 - - - -
MW-2 09/28/2016" 3572 13.90 21.82 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 12/29/2016 3572 890 2682 000 0.0 6,500 <10 <10 13 <10 <10 - <2,500 - - - -
MW-2 03/07/2017° 3572 557 3015  0.00 0.00 - - - - - - < - - - - -
MW-3 02/08/1998 3951 1460 2491 000 0.0 94,000 12,000 4,400 2,000 10,000 - 8,000 - - - - -
MW-3 06/16/1998 3951 13.98 2553 000  0.00 38,000 5600 1,400 1,200 4,700 - 4,600%6,300 - - - - -
MW-3 07/29/1998 3951 17.37 2214 000 0.0 58,000 4,100 700 1,300 4,200 - 4,100 - - - - -
MW-3 08/13/1998 3951 1822 2129 000 0.0 43,000 6,800 1900 1600 6,800 - 2,300 - - - - -
MW-3 11/24/1998 3951 2045 19.06 000 0.0 40,000 5,000 800 1,600 6,800 - 6,000/4,400" - - - - -
MW-3 02/03/1999 3951 1748 2203 000 0.0 47,000 7100 1,600 1,900 9,000 - 5,000 - - - - -
MW-3 06/07/1999 3951 1575 2376 000 0.0 27,000 2,500 540 1,200 3,900 - 2,800 - - - - -
MW-3 09/07/1999 3951 1971 19.80 0.00  0.00 44,000 393 1,170 1,760 7,130 - 3,440 - - - - -
MW-3 10/27/1999 3951 2042 19.09 000 0.0 28,200 2,030 620 1,260 5,080 - 1,710 - - - - -
MW-3 02/08/2000 3951 1775 2176 0.00  0.00 25,300 2,000 668 1,210 5,330 - 1,760 - - - - -
MW-3 05/05/2000 3951 1564 2387 000 0.0 27,0002 2,600 960 1,500 5,200 - 2,500 - - - - -
MW-3 07/28/2000 3951 1823 2128 000 0.0 7,400 950 360 840 3,200 - 1,700 - - - - -
MW-3 11/26/2000 3951 19.38 2013 000  0.00 20,000 1,800 690 1,400 5,500 - 1,600 - - - - -
MW-3 02/09/2001 3951 1772 2179 000 0.0 31,200° 1,980 <500 1,770 7,220 - 2,170 - - - - -
MW-3 05/11/2001 3951 14.65 2486 000 0.0 18,0002 3,000 780 1,600 5,500 - 1,800 - - - - -
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MW-3 08/30/2001 39.51 19.35 20.16 0.00 0.00 9,400 570 180 610 1,900 - 880 - - - - -
MW-3 11/21/2001 39.51 20.04 19.47 0.00 0.00 29,000 1,100 450 1,500 6,100 - 1,200 - - - - -
MW-3 02/05/2002 39.51 14.09 25.42 0.00 0.00 16,000 820 210 830 2,400 - 1,100 - - - - -
MW-3 04/01/2002 36.53 12.21 2432 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 08/05/2002 36.53 1431  22.22 0.00 0.00 11,000 310 92 380 820 - 830 - - - - -
MW-3 11/04/2002 36.53 19.03 17.50 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,900 540 1,800 5,900 - 1,500 - - - - -
MW-3 02/03/2003 36.53 13.95 22.58 0.00 0.00 19,000 1,100 240 920 2,900 - 1,100 - - - - -
MW-3 05/02/2003 36.53 13.07  23.46 0.00 0.00 18,000 1,200 270 1,100 2,500 - 1,400 - - - - -
MW-3 08/01/2003’ 36.53 16.31  20.22 0.00 0.00 7,700 300 79 410 820 780 - - - - - -
MW-3 11/21/2003" 36.53 17.89 18.64 0.00 0.00 7,600 270 100 470 1,300 700 - - - - - -
MW-3 02/10/2004" 36.53 13.06  23.47 0.00 0.00 3,800 250 28 170 300 650 - - - - - -
MW-3 05/11/2004" 36.53 13.73  22.80 0.00 0.00 1,200 60 9 76 62 530 - - - - - -
MW-3 08/10/2004" 36.53 16.09 20.44 0.00 0.00 1,600 70 9 86 62 500 - - - - - -
MW-3 11/08/20047 36.53 15.11  21.42 0.00 0.00 4,800 280 37 260 400 760 - - - - - -
MW-3 02/21/2005’ 36.53 11.45  25.08 0.00 0.00 450 0.8 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 200 - - - - - -
MW-3 05/10/2005" 36.53 10.26  26.27 0.00 0.00 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 250 - - - - - -
MW-3 08/12/2005’ 36.53 16.42  20.11 0.00 0.00 2,800 94 32 150 390 370 - - - - - -
MW-3 11/11/2005" 36.53 17.59 18.94 0.00 0.00 3,800 140 46 230 430 440 - - - - - -
MW-3 02/20/2006" 36.53 11.92 2461 0.00 0.00 390 4 0.9 5 4 290 - - - - - -
MW-3 05/12/2006" 36.53 9.38 27.15 0.00 0.00 1,100 2 <0.5 3 2 91 - - - - - -
MW-3 08/14/2006" 36.53 14.68 21.85 0.00 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 21 - - - - - -
MW-3 11/08/2006" 36.53 17.43 19.10 0.00 0.00 1,900 83 17 120 130 100 - - - - - -
MW-3 02/07/2007" 36.53 15.07 21.46 0.00 0.00 7,400 340 42 310 530 170 - - - - - -
MW-3 05/07/2007" 36.53 13.32 2321 0.00 0.00 1,200 7 <0.5 5 6 17 - - - - - -
MW-3 08/03/2007" 36.53 17.05 19.48 0.00 0.00 740 44 2 12 9 77 - - - - - -
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MW-3 10/12/2007" 3653 1870 17.83 0.0  0.00 5,800 250 28 240 290 170 - - - - - -
MW-3 11/02/2007" 3653 18.81 17.72 0.0  0.00 2,400 160 8 33 19 140 - - - - - -
MW-3 12/07/2007" 3653 1865 17.88 0.0  0.00 2,100 180 11 a1 33 160 - - - - - -
MW-3 02/01/2008" 3653 1459 21.94 000  0.00 3,600 570 45 81 140 180 - - - - - -
MW-3 05/09/2008" 3653 1475 21.78 000  0.00 460 49 3 5 2 35 - - - - - -
MW-3 08/22/2008" 3653 17.98 1855 000  0.00 5,400 200 16 160 150 84 - - - - - -
MW-3 11/26/2008" 3653 19.41 17.12  0.00  0.00 2,600 80 4 20 7 55 - - - - - -
MW-3 05/20/2009 3653 1450 2203 000 0.0 6,600 510 33 200 170 130 - <50 - - - -
MW-3 08/26/2009 3653 1884 1769 000  0.00 7,900 290 18 180 110 120 - <50 - - - -
MW-3 02/01/2010 3653 1310 2343 000 0.0 9,700 1,600 65 230 220 260 - <250 - - - -
MW-3 08/26/2010 3653 1490 2163 000 0.0 15,000 1,400 84 670 710 210 - <100 - - - -
MW-3 11/11/2010" 3653 17.08 1945 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 02/10/2011 3653 1288 2365 000 0.0 6,700 710 35 270 230 130 - <100 - - - -
MW-3 06/17/2011*  36.53 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 09/08/2011" 3653 14.93 21.60 0.00  0.00 7,700 490 29 260 190 96 - <500 - - - -
MW-3 12/16/2011" 3653 16.06 20.47  0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 03/02/2012 3653 1598 2055 000  0.00 7,500 490 28 240 150 89 - <500 - - - -
MW-3 06/08/2012" 3653 1352 2301 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 09/14/2012 3653 1724 1929 000 0.0 7,600 330 15 140 54 63 - <500 110 <5 <5 16
MW-3 12/21/2012" 3653 13.32 2321 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 04/01/2013 3653 1501 2152 000 0.0 8,000 490 27 230 140 73 - <50 - - - -
MW-3 06/28/2013" 3653 1672 1981  0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - . - . N .
MW-3 09/20/2013 3653 1855 17.98 000  0.00 11,000 610 31 270 140 81 - <50 - - - -
MW-3 12/30/2013® 3653 1941 1712 000  0.00 - - - - . B . - - . . .
MW-3 03/31/2014 3653 1581 2072 000 0.0 13,000 1,100 50 350 240 170 - <100 - - - -
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MW-3 06/30/2014" 3653 16.82 1971 0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-3 09/22/2014 3653 1963 1690 000  0.00 12,000 770 36 280 120 97 - <100 - - - -
MW-3 12/23/2014® 3653 13.90 2263 000 0.0 - - . - . - - . . . N .
MW-3 03/05/2015 3653 1493 2160 000 0.0 13,000 1,500 70 430 280 200 - <250 - - - -
MW-3 06/23/2015" 3653 17.95 1858  0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - . - . N .
MW-3 09/23/2015 3653 2088 1565 000  0.00 16,000 1,300 49 360 140 130 - <500 - - - -
MW-3 12/29/2015" 3653 18.92 1761 000  0.00 - - . - . - - . . . N .
MW-3 03/29/2016 3653 1267 2386 000 0.0 12,000 1,600 69 300 170 170 - <5,000 170 <20 <20 64
MW-3 07/14/2016" 3653 17.86 1867 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 09/28/2016 3653 2038 1615 000 0.0 3,500 180 7 <5 12 19 - <1,300 70 <5 <5 <5
MW-3 12/29/2016® 3653 1501 2152 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 03/07/2017 3653 1040 2613 000  0.00 9,100 1,100 50 240 130 90 - <2,500 - - - -
MW-4 02/02/1999 4024 1317 2707 000  0.00 <50 0.52 <05 <05 <05 - 6.0 - - - - -
MW-4 06/07/1999 4024 1641 2383 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 09/07/1999 4024 2090 1934 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <5.0 - - - - -
MW-4 10/27/1999 4024 2159 1865 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 02/08/2000 4024 1716 2308 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <5.0 - - - - -
MW-4 05/05/2000 4024 1602 2422 000  0.00 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 07/28/2000 4024 1912 2112 000  0.00 <50 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 11/26/2000 4024 1992 2032 000  0.00 <50 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 02/09/2001 4024 1745 2279 000  0.00 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500  <0.500 - <2.50 - - - - -
MW-4 05/11/2001 4024 1502 2522 000  0.00 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 08/30/2001 4024 2033 1991  0.00  0.00 <50 <050 <050 <050  <0.50 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 11/21/2001 4024 1975 2049 000  0.00 <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 - <25 - - - - -
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MW-4 02/05/2002 40.24 14.06 26.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 04/01/2002 37.29 12.06 25.23 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 08/05/2002 37.29 17.05 20.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 11/04/2002 3729 19.73 17.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 02/03/2003 3729 1405 23.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 05/02/2003 3729 1285 24.44 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <25 - - - - -
MW-4 08/01/2003" 3729 1694 20.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 11/21/20037 3729 1815 19.14 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 02/10/2004" 37.29 13.02 24.27 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - - - - - -
MW-4 05/11/2004" 37.29 1415 2314 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 08/10/2004" 37.29 16.47 20.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 11/08/2004" 37.29 1486 2243 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 02/21/2005" 37.29 10.76  26.53 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 05/10/2005" 37.29 10.25 27.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - - - - - -
MW-4 08/12/2005" 37.29 1525 22.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 11/11/2005’ 37.29 1836 18.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 02/20/2006" 3729 1159 25.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - - - - - -
MW-4 05/12/2006" 37.29 9.87 27.42 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - - - - -
MW-4 08/14/2006" 3729 1535 21.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 11/08/2006" 37.29 1828 19.01 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 02/07/2007" 3729 1540 21.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 05/07/2007" 3729 1356 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 08/03/2007" 37.29 17.70 19.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 10/12/20077 37.29 1948 1781 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 11/02/2007" 3729 1941 17.88 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
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MW-4 12/07/20077 37.29 1945 1784 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 02/01/2008" 3729 13115 24.14 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 05/09/2008" 3729 1498 2231 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 08/22/2008" 37.29 18.67 18.62 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 11/26/2008" 37.29 20.03 17.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-4 05/20/2009 37.29 1489 2240 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 08/26/2009 37.29 19.29 18.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 11/12/2009 37.29 1770 19.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 02/01/2010 37.29 1257 2472 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 05/17/2010 3729 1115 26.14 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 08/26/2010 3729 1550 21.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 11/11/2010 3729 17.34  19.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 02/10/2011 37.29 13.01 24.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 06/17/2011 37.29 12.07 25.22 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 09/08/2011 3729 1575 21.54 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 12/16/2011 37.29 16.80 20.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 06/08/2012 37.29 1430 22.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 06/08/2012 3729 1430 22.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 09/14/2012 3729 1810 19.19 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 12/21/2012 37.29 13.33 23.96 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 04/01/2013 37.29 15.67 21.62 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 06/28/2013 37.29 17.47 19.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 09/20/2013 3729 19.26 18.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 12/30/2013 3729 2051 16.78 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 03/31/2014 3729 1550 21.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
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MW-4 06/30/2014 3729 1751 19.78 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 09/22/2014 3729 20.31 16.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 12/23/2014 37.29 13.53 23.76 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 03/05/2015 3729 15.05 2224 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 06/23/2015 3729 1876 1853 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-4 09/23/2015 3729 2143 1586 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-4 12/29/2015 3729 18.38 18091 0.00 0.00 150 <0.5 <0.5 06J 3 - - <50 - - - -
MW-4 03/29/2016 3729 12.13 25.16 0.00 0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - <250 <5 <1 <1 <1
MW-4 07/14/2016 37.29 1855 18.74 0.00 0.00 90J 2 1 1 5 <1 - <250 - - - -
MW-4 09/28/2016 3729 2114 16.15 0.00 0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - <250 <5 <1 <1 <1
MW-4 12/29/2016 37.29 15.07 2222 0.00 0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - <250 - - - -
MW-4 03/07/2017 37.29 9.67 27.62 0.00 0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - <250 - - - -
MW-5 02/02/1999 40.37 18.80 21.57 0.00 0.00 72 2.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 11 - - - - -
MW-5 06/07/1999 40.37 16.98  23.39 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5 - - - - -
MW-5 09/07/1999 40.37 2113 19.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 6.92 - - - - -
MW-5 10/27/1999 40.37 21.92 18.45 0.00 0.00 <50 2.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 213 - - - - -
MW-5 02/08/2000 40.37 18.98  21.39 0.00 0.00 <50 10.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 21.7 - - - - -
MW-5 05/05/2000 40.37 16.89 23.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 3.8 - - - - -
MW-5 07/28/2000 40.37 1949 20.88 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <2.5 - - - - -
MW-5 11/26/2000 40.37 20.69 19.68 0.00 0.00 <50 0.57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 15 - - - - -
MW-5 02/09/2001 40.37 18.87  21.50 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - 9.11 - - - - -
MW-5 05/11/2001 40.37  15.90  24.47 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <25 - - - - -
MW-5 08/30/2001 40.37 20.61 19.76 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 9.5 - - - - -
MW-5 11/21/2001 40.37 21.04 19.33 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - 7.3 - - - - -
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MW-5 02/05/2002 40.37 15.21  25.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - <25 - - - - -
MW-5 04/01/2002 37.40 13.45  23.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 08/05/2002 37.40 17.54 19.86 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - 2.7 - - - - -
MW-5 11/04/2002 37.40 20.07 17.33 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - 6.3 - - - - -
MW-5 02/03/2003 37.40 15.03  22.37 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.60 <0.50 <1.5 - <2.5 - - - - -
MW-5 05/02/2003 37.40 13.96 23.44 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <2.5 - - - - -
MW-5 08/01/2003’ 37.40 17.40  20.00 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 11/21/2003" 37.40 18.57 18.83 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 02/10/2004" 37.40 14.14  23.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 05/11/2004" 37.40 1470  22.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 08/10/2004" 37.40 17.08  20.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 11/08/2004" 37.40 15.98 21.42 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 02/21/2005 37.40 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 05/10/2005" 37.40 11.88 25.52 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - - - - - -
MW-5 08/12/2005’ 37.40 15.63  21.77 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 11/11/2005" 37.40 18.68 18.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - - - - -
MW-5 02/20/2006" 37.40 12.57 24.83 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 05/12/2006" 37.40 11.06 26.34 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - - - - - -
MW-5 08/14/2006" 37.40 15.73  21.67 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - - - - - -
MW-5 11/08/2006" 37.40 18.51 18.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - - - - - -
MW-5 02/07/2007" 37.40 16.02  21.38 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - - - - -
MW-5 05/07/2007" 37.40 14.32  23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 08/03/2007" 37.40 18.08 19.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - - - - -
MW-5 10/12/20077 37.40 19.74 17.66 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - - - - -
MW-5 11/02/2007" 37.40 19.78 17.62 0.00 0.00 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
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MW-5 12/07/20077 3740 19.71  17.69 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 02/01/2008" 37.40 1434 23.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 05/09/2008" 3740 15.62 21.78 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 08/22/2008" 3740 1896 18.44 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-5 11/26/2008" 3740 20.35 17.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - - - - - -
MW-5 05/20/2009 37.40 1556 21.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 08/26/2009 37.40 1956 17.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0517 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 11/12/2009 37.40 1850 18.90 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 02/01/2010 37.40 1441 2299 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 05/17/2010 37.40 13.00 24.40 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 08/26/2010 37.40 1590 21.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 11/11/2010 37.40 18.05 19.35 0.00 0.00 68 J <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 02/10/2011 37.40 13.70 23.70 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 06/17/2011 37.40 13.37 24.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 09/08/2011 37.40 16.15 21.25 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 12/16/2011 37.40 17.20 20.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 03/02/2012 37.40 17.41  19.99 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 06/08/2012 37.40 1520 22.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 09/14/2012 37.40 18.40 19.00 0.00 0.00 130 <0.5 <0.5 4 22 <0.5 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 12/21/2012 37.40 1462 2278 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 04/01/2013 37.40 16.10 21.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 06/28/2013 37.40 17.77  19.63 0.00 0.00 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 09/20/2013 37.40 1959 1781 0.00 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 057 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 12/30/2013 37.40 20.80 16.60 0.00 0.00 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 03/31/2014 37.40 16.60 20.80 0.00 0.00 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
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MW-5 06/30/2014 37.40 1812 1928 0.00  0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 09/22/2014 37.40 2070 1670 0.00  0.00 410 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 12/23/2014 37.40 1510 2230 0.00  0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 03/05/2015 37.40 1587 2153 0.00  0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 06/23/2015 37.40 1913 1827 0.00  0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 09/23/2015 37.40 21.86 1554 0.00  0.00 200 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
MW-5 12/29/2015"°  37.40 - - - - - - - - - - - . . . N .
MW-5 03/29/2016 37.40 1340 2400 0.00  0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - <250 <5 <1 <1 <1
MW-5 07/14/2016 37.40 1885 1855 0.00  0.00 973 <1 <1 <1 0.6J <1 - <250 - - - -
MW-5 09/28/2016 37.40 2145 1595 0.00  0.00 310 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - <250 <5 <1 <1 <1
MW-5 12/29/2016 37.40 1645 2095 0.00  0.00 56 J <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - 703 - - - -
MW-5 03/07/2017 37.40 1077 26.63 0.00  0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - <250 - - - -
MW-6 02/02/1999 39.84 1848 21.36 0.00  0.00 14,000 5,600 <50 150 160 - <250 - - - - -
MW-6 06/07/1999 39.84 1645 2339 0.00  0.00 1,500 1,100 33 25 34 - 200 - - - - -
MW-6 09/07/1999 39.84 2049 1935 0.00  0.00 6,550 2,940 815 177 84 - 865 - - - - -
MW-6 10/27/1999 39.84 21.23 1861 0.00  0.00 3,680 1,240 29.6 115 14.9 - 735 - - - - -
MW-6 02/08/2000 39.84 1840 21.44 0.00  0.00 17,300 8,920 <100 378 211 - 2,610 - - - - -
MW-6 05/05/2000 39.84 1636 2348 0.00  0.00 4,200° 1,900 98 170 290 - 1,300 - - - - -
MW-6 07/28/2000 39.84 1894 2090 0.00  0.00 1,200 660 30 83 36 - 650 - - - - -
MW-6 11/26/2000 39.84 2013 19.71 0.00  0.00 7,600° 4,300 63 360 110 - 2,000 - - - - -
MW-6 02/09/2001 39.84 1840 21.44 0.00  0.00 18,200° 7,090 <100 457 169 - 2,930 - - - - -
MW-6 05/11/2001 39.84 1545 2439 0.00  0.00 2,600° 2,300 31 88 40 - 990 - - - - -
MW-6 08/30/2001 39.84 2002 19.82 0.00  0.00 2,500 1,600 50 160 100 - 1,900 - - - - -
MW-6 11/21/2001 39.84 2062 19.22 0.00  0.00 25,000 8,800 150 620 330 - 2,900 - - - - -
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MW-6 02/05/2002 39.84 15.80 24.04 0.00 0.00 1,400 400 6.8 27 20 - 480 - - - - -
MW-6 04/01/2002 36.90 13.82 23.08 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 08/05/2002 36.90 17.05 19.85 0.00 0.00 1,200 300 5.1 11 3.7 - 250 - - - - -
MW-6 11/04/2002 36.90 19.56 17.34 0.00 0.00 7,500 2,000 29 140 39 - 1,300 - - - - -
MW-6 02/03/2003 36.90 14.62 22.28 0.00 0.00 630 160 <5.0 9.2 2.7 - 260 - - - - -
MW-6 05/02/2003 36.90 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 08/01/2003" 36.90 16.88 20.02 0.00 0.00 1,500 400 3 14 3 540 - - - - - -
MW-6 11/21/20037 36.90 1841 1849 0.00 0.00 4,400 1,300 12 98 18 540 - - - - - -
MW-6 02/10/2004" 36.90 13.70 23.20 0.00 0.00 430 110 1 4 0.7 150 - - - - - -
MW-6 05/11/2004" 36.90 14.27 22.63 0.00 0.00 95 11 <0.5 1 0.6 120 - - - - - -
MW-6 08/10/2004" 36.90 16.64 20.26 0.00 0.00 430 46 <0.5 3 <0.5 140 - - - - - -
MW-6 11/08/2004" 36.90 15.63 21.27 0.00 0.00 750 50 <0.5 2 <0.5 81 - - - - - -
MW-6 02/21/2005" 36.90 11.43 2547 0.00 0.00 130 8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 60 - - - - - -
MW-6 05/10/2005" 36.90 11.41 2549 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
MW-6 08/12/2005" 36.90 15.08 21.82 0.00 0.00 75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 82 - - - - - -
MW-6 11/11/2005’ 36.90 18.16 18.74 0.00 0.00 1,100 270 12 19 46 350 - - - - - -
MW-6 02/20/2006" 36.90 1215 24.75 0.00 0.00 1,100 250 3 22 9 130 - - - - - -
MW-6 05/12/2006" 36.90 10.32 26.58 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 84 - - - - - -
MW-6 08/14/2006" 36.90 1521 21.69 0.00 0.00 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75 - - - - - -
MW-6 11/08/2006" 36.90 17.97 18.93 0.00 0.00 200 3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 - - - - - -
MW-6 02/07/2007" 36.90 15.60 21.30 0.00 0.00 1,500 120 0.8 5 1 54 - - - - - -
MW-6 05/07/2007" 36.90 14.78 2212 0.00 0.00 740 98 0.5 2 2 31 - - - - - -
MW-6 08/03/2007" 36.90 17.57 19.33 0.00 0.00 1,600 410 4 2 3 80 - - - - - -
MW-6 10/12/20077 36.90 19.20 17.70 0.00 0.00 1,100 130 0.9 0.9 <0.5 79 - - - - - -
MW-6 11/02/2007" 36.90 1943 1747 0.00 0.00 1,500 240 1 0.7 0.5 70 - - - - - -
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MW-6 12/07/2007° 36.90 19.11 17.79  0.00 0.00 770 84 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 60 - - - - - -
MW-6 02/01/2008" 36.90 14.03 22.87  0.00 0.00 650 89 <0.5 1 0.7 24 - - - - - -
MW-6 05/09/2008" 36.90 1522 21.68  0.00 0.00 680 87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 - - - - - -
MW-6 08/22/2008" 36.90 1846 1844  0.00 0.00 950 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 - - - - - -
MW-6 11/26/20087 36.90 19.87 17.03  0.00 0.00 1,500 190 1 0.6 0.5 71 - - - - - -
MW-6 05/20/2009 36.90 1503 21.87  0.00 0.00 580 23 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 11 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 08/26/2009 3690 19.00 17.90  0.00 0.00 1,100 88 0.8J 0.6 <0.5 25 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 11/12/2009 3690 18.19 1871  0.00 0.00 980 95 0.8J 1 1 20 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 02/01/2010 3690 1330 23.60  0.00 0.00 530 28 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 6 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 05/17/2010 36.90 11.67 2523  0.00 0.00 450 14 <0.5 1 <0.5 4 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 08/26/2010 36.90 1542 21.48  0.00 0.00 860 29 <0.5 2 <0.5 4 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 11/11/2010%  36.90 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 02/10/2011 36.90 13.00 23.90 0.00 0.00 370 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 06/17/2011 3690 1235 2455  0.00 0.00 690 22 <0.5 2 <0.5 4 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 09/08/2011 3690 1568 21.22  0.00 0.00 880 92 <0.5 2 <0.5 6 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 12/16/2011 36.90 16.63 20.27  0.00 0.00 3,200 620 4 10 8 11 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 03/02/2012 36.90 1655 20.35  0.00 0.00 2,900 510 <5 <5 5 13 - <500 - - - -
MW-6 06/08/2012 36.90 14.03 22.87  0.00 0.00 3,000 750 <5 <5 <5 12 - <500 - - - -
MW-6 09/14/2012 36.90 17.84 19.06  0.00 0.00 4,300 930 <5 <5 <5 10 - <500 81 <5 <5 <5
MW-6 12/21/2012 36.90 13.88 23.02  0.00 0.00 2,200 360 <5 <5 <5 28 - <500 - - - -
MW-6 04/01/2013 36.90 1558 21.32  0.00 0.00 2,100 520 2 3 2 21 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 06/28/2013 3690 17.30 19.60  0.00 0.00 1,600 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 09/20/2013 36.90 19.07 17.83  0.00 0.00 3,100 680 3 4 3 15 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 12/30/2013**  36.90 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 03/31/2014 3690 16.10 20.80  0.00 0.00 2,000 220 2 4 2 20 - <50 - - - -
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MW-6 06/30/2014 36.90 17.41 1949  0.00 0.00 1,400 100 0.6J 2 <0.5 14 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 09/22/2014 36.90 2022 16.68  0.00 0.00 2,100 180 1 2 2 14 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 12/23/2014*  36.90 - - 0.00  0.00 - - . B - B i - B . B .
MW-6 03/05/2015 36.90 1552 21.38  0.00 0.00 710 34 <0.5 0517 <0.5 6 - <50 - - - -
MW-6 06/23/2015 3690 1852 1838  0.00 0.00 1,500 230 <3 <3 6 6 - <250 43 <3 <3 <3
MW-6 09/23/2015 3690 21.38 1552  0.00 0.00 4,800 680 43 <3 13 11 - <250 - - - -
MW-6 12/29/2015 3690 1950 17.40  0.00 0.00 1,200 230 <5 <5 <5 - - <500 - - - -
MW-6 03/29/2016 3690 12.69 2421  0.00 0.00 1,400 260 <5 <5 <5 6 - <1,300 28 <5 <5 <5
MW-6 07/14/2016 3690 1837 1853  0.00 0.00 1,400 6 <1 <1 0.9 0.9 - <250 - - - -
MW-6 09/28/2016 36.90 2094 1596  0.00 0.00 5,700 1,300 13 73 100 9J - <2,500 120 <10 <10 <10
MW-6 12/29/2016 36.90 1564 21.26  0.00 0.00 3,100 420 3 <5 12 9 - <1,300 - - - -
MW-6 03/07/2017 36.90 10.28 26.62  0.00 0.00 360 2 <1 <1 <1 <1 - <250 - - - -
MW-7 02/21/2005" 36.84 1041 26.43  0.00 0.00 7,600 2,200 6 210 920 53 - <100 130 <1 <1 <1
MW-7 05/10/2005" 36.84 959 27.25  0.00 0.00 3,900 700 <0.5 <0.5 650 77 - <50 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 08/12/2005" 36.84 12.83 24.01  0.00 0.00 18,000 7,300 12 1,100 2,500 80 - <500 280 <5 <5 <5
MW-7 11/11/2005’ 36.84 16.64 20.20  0.00 0.00 39,000 11,000 38 1,700 2,900 100 - <1,000 340 <10 <10 <10
MW-7 02/20/2006" 36.84 10.39 26.45  0.00 0.00 17,000 4,400 18 470 1,500 62 - <500 200 <5 <5 <5
MW-7 05/12/2006" 36.84 879 28.05  0.00 0.00 15,000 5,100 12 370 880 73 - <500 200 <5 <5 <5
MW-7 08/14/2006" 36.84 13.88 22.96  0.00 0.00 30,000 8,100 18 1,500 3,600 74 - <1,000 280 <10 <10 <10
MW-7 11/08/2006’ 36.84 16.87 19.97  0.00 0.00 39,000 10,000 28 1,400 2,300 89 - <1,000 330 <10 <10 <10
MW-7 02/07/2007" 36.84 14.43 2241  0.00 0.00 43,000 9,400 51 1,800 4,400 80 - <500 280 <5 <5 <5
MW-7 05/07/2007" 36.84 12,57 24.27  0.00 0.00 50,000 8,800 35 1,700 3,700 72 - <1,000 240 <10 <10 <10
MW-7 08/03/2007" 36.84 16.10 20.74  0.00 0.00 57,000 12,000 41 2,400 4,400 84 - <2,500 300 <25 <25 <25
MW-7 10/12/2007° 36.84 18.16 18.68  0.00 0.00 15,000 2,300 63 270 730 58 - <1,000 290 <10 <10 <10
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MW-7 11/02/2007"  36.84 1801 18.83 0.0  0.00 21,000 5,000 120 820 2,300 59 - <500 280 <5 <5 <5
MW-7 12/07/2007 36.84 1892 17.92 000 0.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 02/01/2008 36.84 1278 2406 000 0.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 05/09/2008"  36.84 13.98 22.86 000  0.00 24,000 4,600 99 1,000 3,400 57 - <250 240 <3 <3 <3
MW-7 08/22/2008"  36.84 17.19 19.65 000  0.00 32,000 9,500 240 1,900 4,800 76 - <1,000 270 <10 <10 <10
MW-7 11/26/2008" 3684 19.01 17.83 0.00  0.00 39,000 9,700 840 1,600 5,700 62 - <1,300 280 <13 <13 <13
MW-7 05/20/2009 36.84 1371 2313 000 0.0 24,000 5,400 190 810 2,800 66 - <250 260 <3 <3 <3
MW-7 08/26/2009 36.84 1900 17.84 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 11/12/2009 36.84 1643 2041 000 0.0 19,000 5,900 190 540 1,800 57 - <500 240 <5 <5 <5
MW-7 05/17/2010 36.84 1030 2654 000 0.0 13,000 3,600 63 310 1,300 58 - <250 220 <3 <3 <3
MW-7 08/26/2010"  36.84 14.40 2244 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 11/11/2010 36.84 1650 2034 000 0.0 16,000 7,300 140 720 2,400 64 - <500 280 <5 <5 <5
MW-7 02/10/2011" 3684 1216 2468 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 06/17/2011 36.84 1125 2559 000  0.00 12,000 3,800 22 460 1,600 56 - <250 120 <3 <3 <3
MW-7 09/08/2011 36.84 1465 2219 000 0.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/16/2011 36.84 17.36 1948 000 0.0 35,000 8,100 370 1,000 3,900 78 - <500 300 <5 <5 <5
MW-7 03/02/2012" 3684 1542 2142 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 06/08/2012 36.84 1310 2374 000 0.0 19,000 6,000 180 310 1,200 56 - <500 - - - -
MW-7 09/14/2012" 3684 1691 1993 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/21/2012 36.84 1219 2465 000 0.0 21,000 5,300 160 530 2,200 55 - <2,500  240J <25 <25 <25
MW-7 04/01/2013" 3684 14.64 2220 000  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-7 06/28/2013 36.84 1610 2074 000 0.0 20,000 6,900 200 420 1,700 81 - <250 240 <3 <3 <3
MW-7 09/20/2013" 3684 17.72 1912 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/30/2013 36.84 1910 17.74 000  0.00 14,000 4,800 220 210 1,300 55 - <500 - - - -
MW-7 03/31/2014" 3684 14.64 2220 000  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
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MW-7 06/30/2014 36.84 1592 2092 000 0.0 28,000 6,300 290 790 3,000 53 - <500 - - - -
MW-7 09/22/2014" 3684 1898 17.86 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/23/2014 36.84 1262 2422 000 0.0 11,000 1,900 100 230 1,200 31 - <250 110 <3 <3 <3
MW-7 03/05/2015" 3684 13.90 2294 000  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-7 06/23/2015 36.84 1740 1944 000 0.0 17,000 7,400 200 620 2,500 57 - <2,500  240J <25 <25 <25
MW-7 09/23/2015" 3684 19.99 1685 0.00  0.00 - - . - . - - . . . N .
MW-7 12/29/2015 36.84 1731 1953 000 0.0 3,700 1,100 19 23 210 37 - <500 200 <5 <5 <5
MW-7 03/29/2016" 3684 11.05 2579 0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-7 07/14/2016 36.84 1706 1978 000 0.0 19,000 7,000 37 230 810 58 - <5,000 340 <20 <20 <20
MW-7 09/28/2016" 3684 19.62 17.22 0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-7 12/29/2016 36.84 13.83 2301 000 0.0 20,000 5,800 54 220 940 43 - <5,000 220 <20 <20 <20
MW-7 03/07/2017°  36.84 881 2803  0.00 0.00 - - - - - - < - - - . N
MW-8 04/01/2002°  37.21 1110 2611  0.00  0.00 1,200 8.6 <0.50 2.5 25 - <2.5/<2° - <100 <2 <2 <2
MW-8 08/05/2002 3721 1614 2107 000 0.0 560 11 <050 <050 <15 - <2.5/<2° - <100 <2 <2 <2
MW-8 11/04/2002 37.21 1897 1824 000 0.0 780 5.1 <0.50 11 1.9 - <2%<2.5 - <100 <2 <2 <2
MW-8 02/03/2003 3721 1321 2400 000 0.0 230 3.7 <0.50 0.54 <15 - <0.6%/<10 - <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 05/02/2003 3721 1212 2509 000 0.0 180 2.5 <05 <05 <15 - <0.5%<2.5 . <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 08/01/2003"  37.21 1641 2110 000  0.00 220 2 <05 <05 <05 0.8 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 11/21/2003" 3721 17.17 2004 0.00  0.00 140 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.7 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 02/10/2004"  37.21 1213 2508 000  0.00 150 2 <05 <05 <05 0.8 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 05/11/2004"  37.21 1347 2374 000  0.00 86 4 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 08/10/2004"  37.21 1565 2156 000  0.00 80 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.8 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 11/08/2004" 3721 1398 2323 000  0.00 110 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 7 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 02/21/2005"  37.21 1009 2712 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
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MW-8 05/10/2005"  37.21 1060 26,61 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 08/12/2005"  37.21 1258 24.63 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 11/11/2005" 3721 17.41 19.80 0.0  0.00 9% <05 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 6 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 02/20/2006"  37.21 1079 26.42 000  0.00 81 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.6 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 05/12/2006"  37.21 924 27.97 000  0.00 72 1 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 6 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 08/14/2006"  37.21 1467 2254 000  0.00 110 3 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 7 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 11/08/2006" 3721 17.41 19.80 0.0  0.00 310 2 1 <05 2 3 - <50 13 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 02/07/2007  37.21 1458 2263 000  0.00 310 0.6 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 7 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 05/07/2007  37.21 1278 2443 000  0.00 95 0.5 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 6 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 08/03/2007"  37.21 1670 2051 0.00  0.00 130 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 8 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 10/12/2007" 3721 1851 1870  0.00  0.00 340 <05 <05 <05 <05 5 - <50 20 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 11/02/2007" 3721 1881 1840 0.00  0.00 210 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 12/07/2007" 3721 1862 1859  0.00  0.00 230 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 5 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 02/01/2008"  37.21 1418 23.03 000  0.00 9% <05 <05 <05 <05 0.8 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 05/09/2008"  37.21 1433 2288 000  0.00 120 2 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 6 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 08/22/2008"  37.21 17.88 19.33 0.00  0.00 180 0.9 <05 <05 <05 4 - <50 14 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 11/26/2008" 3721 1952 1769 0.00  0.00 350 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 2 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 05/20/2009 3721 1411 2310 000 0.0 310 3 <05 <05 <05 0.7J - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 08/26/2009 3721 1819 19.02 000 0.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 11/12/2009 3721 1660 2061 000 0.0 350 2 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 23 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 05/17/2010 3721 1050 2671  0.00  0.00 230 2 <0.5 <05 <05 05J - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 08/26/2010"  37.21 1472 2249 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 11/11/2010 3721 1658 2063 000  0.00 330 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 3J <05 <05 <05
MW-8 02/10/2011" 3721 1230 2491 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 06/17/2011 3721 1143 2578 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
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MW-8 09/08/2011 3721 1515 2206 000 0.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/16/2011 3721 1500 2221 000 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 43 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 03/02/2012" 3721 1570 2151  0.00  0.00 - - . - . - - . . . N .
MW-8 06/08/2012 3721 1342 2379 000 0.0 100 2 <05 <05 <05 3 - <50 - - - -
MW-8 09/14/2012" 3721 1720 2001  0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-8 12/21/2012 3721 1211 2510 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 6 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 04/01/2013" 3721 14.87 2234 000  0.00 - - . - . - . . . . N .
MW-8 06/28/2013 3721 1646 2075 000  0.00 350 <05 <05 05J 0.6J 9 - <50 22 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 09/20/2013" 3721 1801 1920 0.0  0.00 - - . - . - - . . . N .
MW-8 12/30/2013 3721 1943 17.78 000  0.00 820 <05 <05 <05 <05 3 - <50 - - - -
MW-8 03/31/2014" 3721 1440 2281 000  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-8 06/30/2014 3721 1646 2075 000  0.00 370 2 <05 <05 <05 3 - <50 - - - -
MW-8 09/22/2014" 3721 1921 1800 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/23/2014 3721 1221 2500 000 0.0 230 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.9J - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 03/05/2015"  37.21 14.07 2314 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 06/23/2015 3721 1770 1951 000  0.00 250 1 <05 <05 <05 3 - <50 7 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 09/23/2015" 3721 2022 1699 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/29/2015 3721 1701 2020 000  0.00 450 0.9J <05 <05 <05 <05 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-8 03/29/2016" 3721 11.06 2615 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 07/14/2016 37.21 1748 1973 000 0.0 370 14 <1 <1 <1 2 - <250 6 <1 <1 <1
MW-8 09/28/2016"  37.21 2009 17.12 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-8 12/29/2016 3721 1358 2363 000 0.0 300 3 <1 <1 <1 <1 - <250 3J <1 <1 <1
MW-8 03/07/2017"° 3721 868 2853  0.00 0.00 - - - - - - < - - - - -
MW-9 04/01/2002° 3503 10.62 24.41 000  0.00 94 15 <050 <050 <15 - 25/19° - <100 <2 <2 <2
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MW-9 08/05/2002 35.03 14.85 20.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - 15718 - <100 <2 <2 <2
MW-9 11/04/2002 35.03 17.48 17.55 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 1.7 <0.50 2.1 - 24/21° - <100 <2 <2 <2
MW-9 02/03/2003 35.03 1251 22.52 0.00 0.00 <50 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - 17/16° - <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
MW-9 05/02/2003 35.03 11.68 23.35 0.00 0.00 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - 21/18° - <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
MW-9 08/01/2003’ 35.03 14.69 20.34 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22 - <50 7 0.9 <0.5 1
MW-9 11/21/2003" 35.03 16.35 18.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18 - <50 <5 0.8 <0.5 1
MW-9 02/10/2004" 35.03 11.69 23.34 0.00 0.00 210 7 0.5 1 1 31 - <50 9 0.6 <0.5 2
MW-9 05/11/2004" 35.03 12.12 2291 0.00 0.00 230 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 72 - <50 16 <0.5 <0.5 4
MW-9 08/10/2004" 35.03 14.58  20.45 0.00 0.00 250 5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 - <50 <5 0.9 <0.5 3
MW-9 11/08/2004 35.03 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 02/21/2005’ 35.03 9.52 25.51 0.00 0.00 510 6 <0.5 1 3 79 - <50 17 0.5 <0.5 4
MW-9 05/10/2005" 35.03 8.85 26.18 0.00 0.00 670 11 0.7 0.5 2 100 - <50 20 <0.5 <0.5 4
MW-9 08/12/2005’ 35.03 11.06  23.97 0.00 0.00 390 4 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 89 - <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 4
MW-9 11/11/2005" 35.03 15.98 19.05 0.00 0.00 2,500 48 5 21 33 140 - <50 25 <0.5 <0.5 6
MW-9 02/20/2006" 35.03 10.08  24.95 0.00 0.00 3,200 a7 5 30 32 130 - <50 22 <0.5 <0.5 5
MW-9 05/12/2006" 35.03 8.08 26.95 0.00 0.00 1,800 19 1 1 4 89 - <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 4
MW-9 08/14/2006 35.03 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 11/08/2006 35.03 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 02/07/2007" 35.03 13.57 21.46 0.00 0.00 2,000 22 2 1 8 78 - <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 3
MW-9 05/07/2007" 35.03 11.85 23.18 0.00 0.00 1,800 17 2 1 5 67 - <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 3
MW-9 08/03/2007 35.03 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 10/12/20077 35.03 17.20 17.83 0.00 0.00 55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 - <50 4 <0.5 <0.5 1
MW-9 11/02/2007" 35.03 17.28 17.75 0.00 0.00 72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 57 - <50 8 <0.5 <0.5 2
MW-9 12/07/20077 35.03 17.12 17.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 59 - <50 9 <0.5 <0.5 2
MW-9 02/01/2008" 35.03 12.23  22.80 0.00 0.00 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 50 - <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 2
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HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
g &
) [9)
g = o)
5 7 >
- x £ z 2 -
T T o w w 2 W W
< < T @ @ 8 < o @ =
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE Z Z [ B T E X s s = @ a m i
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
MW-9 05/09/2008 35.03 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 05/16/2008’ 3503 13.34 21.69 000  0.00 51 0.5 6 0.5 3 35 - <50 11 <05 <05 1
MW-9 08/22/2008" 3503 1632 1871 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 35 - <50 6 <05 <05 0.9
MW-9 11/26/2008" 3503 17.84 17.19  0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 33 - <50 4 <05 <05 0.7
MW-9 05/20/2009 3503 1318 2185 000 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 18 - <50 7 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 08/26/2009 35.03 1703 1800 0.00 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 26 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 02/01/2010 3503 11.69 2334 000 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 19 - <50 9 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 08/26/2010 3503 1260 2243 000 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 17 - <50 9 <05 <05 0.6J
MW-9 11/11/2010" 3503 1574 1929 000  0.00 - - . - . - - . . . N .
MW-9 02/10/2011" 3503 1029 2474 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 12 - <50 12 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 06/17/2011* 35.03 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 09/08/2011" 3503 12.74 2229 000  0.00 60J <05 <05 <05 <05 15 - <50 - - - -
MW-9 12/16/2011" 3503 14.60 2043 000  0.00 - - - - . B - - - . . .
MW-9 03/02/2012 35.03 1443 2060 000 0.0 83J <05 <05 <05 <05 10 - <50 15 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 06/08/2012" 3503 11.42 2361 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 09/14/2012 3503 1590 1913 000  0.00 220 1 <05 <05 <05 17 - <50 14 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 12/21/2012" 3503 12.06 2297 000 0.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 04/01/2013 35.03 1268 2235 000 0.0 630 4 0.5J <05 1 11 - <50 11 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 06/28/2013" 3503 1529 1974 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 09/20/2013 3503 1692 1811 000 0.0 120 <05 <05 <05 <05 12 - <50 - - - -
MW-9 12/30/2013 3503 1824 1679 000 0.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 03/31/2014 3503 1420 2083 000 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 4 - <50 43 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 06/30/2014" 3503 1551 1952 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 09/22/2014 3503 1821 1682 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 8 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 12/23/2014® 3503 1321 21.82 000  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
g &
@ Q
g = o)
5 7 >
o g z 3 -
T T o w w 2 W W
< < T @ @ s < W @ =
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE Z Z [ B T E X s s = @ a m i
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
MW-9 03/05/2015 3503 1329 2174 000 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 6 - <50 6 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 06/23/2015" 3503 16,61 1842 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 09/23/2015 3503 1948 1555 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 8 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-9 12/29/2015" 3503 1697 1806 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 03/29/2016 3503 1076 2427 000 0.0 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 2 - <250 6 <1 <1 <1
MW-9 07/14/2016" 3503 1628 1875 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 09/28/2016 3503 1885 1618 0.00  0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 3 - <250 <5 <1 <1 <1
MW-9 12/29/2016® 3503 1400 21.03 000 0.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 03/07/2017 3503 825 2678 000 0.0 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 0.7J - <250 6 <1 <1 <1
MW-10 04/01/2002° 3553 11.72 2381 000  0.00 <50 <050 <050  <0.50 <15 - 5%6.1 - <100 <2 <2.0 <2
MW-10 08/05/2002 3553 1580 19.73 000  0.00 <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 - 5.1/5° - <100 <2 <2.0 <2
MW-10 11/04/2002 3553 1831 1722 000  0.00 <50 <050 <050 <050 <15 - 5.5/5° - <100 <2 <2.0 <2
MW-10 02/03/2003 3553 1342 2211 000 0.0 <50 <050 <050  <0.50 <15 - 2.8/3° - <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 05/02/2003 3553 1245 2308 000 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <15 - <2.5/<0.5° - <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 08/01/2003" 3553 1562 19.91 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50.0 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 11/21/2003" 3553 17.26 18.27  0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50.0 <5 <050 <050 <05
MW-10 02/10/2004" 3553 1252 2301 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <50.0 <5 <0.50 <05 <05
MW-10 05/11/2004" 3553 13.06 2247 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 08/10/2004 3553 1545 20.08 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 3 - <50.0 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 11/08/2004" 3553 14.68 2085 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 0.9 5 <05 - <50.0 <5 <05 <0.50 <05
MW-10 02/21/2005" 3553 1032 2521 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <50.0 <5 <05 <0.50 <05
MW-10 05/10/2005" 3553 11.04 2449 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50.0 <5 <05 <0.50 <05
MW-10 08/12/2005" 3553 1258 2295 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50.0 <5 <05 <0.50 <05
MW-10 11/11/2005" 3553 16.89 18.64 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 5 - <50.0 <5 <05 <0.50 <05

GHD 311806 (38)



GHD 311806 (38)

Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Page 27 of 34

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
g &
© 8}
g = o)
& n >
o g z 3 -
T T o w w 2 W W
< < T @ @ 8 < o @ =
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE Z Z [ B T E X s s = @ a m i
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
MW-10 02/20/2006" 3553 1091 24.62 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <50.0 <5 <05 <0.50 <05
MW-10 05/12/2006" 3553 926 2627 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.6 - <50 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 08/14/2006" 3553 13.96 2157 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50.0 <5 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 11/08/2006 35.53 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-10 02/07/2007" 3553 1445 21.08 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50.0 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 05/07/2007" 3553 1281 2272 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.9 - <50.0 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 08/03/2007" 3553 1635 19.18 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 3 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 10/12/2007" 3553 17.93 17.60 0.0  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 5 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 11/02/2007" 3553 18.04 1749 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 4 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 12/07/2007" 3553 17.81 17.72 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 3 - <50 <2 <05 <0.50 <05
MW-10 02/01/2008" 3553 1335 2218 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 - <50 <2 <05 <0.50 <05
MW-10 05/09/2008" 3553 1411 2142 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 2 - <50 <2 <050 <050 <05
MW-10 08/22/2008" 3553 17.70 17.83  0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 5 - <50 <2 <05 <0.50 <05
MW-10 11/26/2008" 3553 1861 1692 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 4 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 05/20/2009 3553 1403 2150 000 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 3 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 08/26/2009 3553 1781 1772 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 4 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 02/01/2010 3553 1236 2317 000 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 08/26/2010 3553 1415 2138 000 0.0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 11/11/2010" 3553 16.09 19.44 000  0.00 - - - - - - . . B . - -
MW-10 02/10/2011" 3553 12,02 2351 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 0.7J - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 06/17/2011** 35.53 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-10 09/08/2011" 3553 1431 2122 000  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 05J - <50 - - - -
MW-10 12/16/2011" 3553 1541 2012 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-10 03/02/2012 3553 1528 2025 0.00  0.00 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 1 - <50 <2 <05 <05 <05
MW-10 06/08/2012" 3553 12.84 2269 0.00  0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
g &
® Q
g = o)
] n >
- @ 2 z z =
T T o w m 2 w W
< < T @ @ 8 < o @ =
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE Z Z [ B T E X s s = @ a m i
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
MW-10 09/14/2012 35.53 16.63 18.90 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1 6 2 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 12/21/2012" 3553 1276 2277 000  0.00 - - - - . B - . . . N .
MW-10 04/01/2013 35.53 14.37 21.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 06/28/2013" 3553 16.03 1950 0.00  0.00 - - . - . - - . . . N .
MW-10 09/20/2013 35.53 17.88 17.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 - <50 - - - -
MW-10 12/30/2013 35.53 19.05 16.48 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-10 03/31/2014 35.53 15.40 20.13 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8J - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 06/30/2014" 3553 1622 1931 0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - . . . N .
MW-10 09/22/2014 35.53 18.97 16.56 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 12/23/2014® 3553 1354 2199 000 0.0 - - - - . B . - - . . .
MW-10 03/05/2015 35.53 14.41 21.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 06/23/2015" 3553 17.41 1812 0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - . . . N .
MW-10 09/23/2015 35.53 20.18 15.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 - <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 12/29/2015" 3553 17.62 17.91 000  0.00 - - - - . B - . . . N .
MW-10 03/29/2016 35.53 11.72 23.81 0.00 0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1l <1 - <250 <5 <1 <1 <1
MW-10 07/14/2016" 3553 17.17 1836 0.00  0.00 - - - - . B . - - . . .
MW-10 09/28/2016 35.53 19.68 15.85 0.00 0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1l 0.9J - <250 <5 <1 <1 <1
MW-10 12/29/2016® 3553 1473 2080 0.00  0.00 - - - - . B - . . . N .
MW-10 03/07/2017 35.53 9.37 26.16 0.00 0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1l <1 - <250 <5 <1l <1 <1l
QA 11/21/2001 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <25 - - - - -
QA 02/05/2002 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <25 - - - - -
QA 04/01/2002 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - <2.5 - - - - -
QA 08/05/2002 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - <2.5 - - - - -
QA 10/04/2002 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <25 - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
fa) o
g : | ¢
F « g 2 Ey -
g g o w w 2 " w w
Location Date TOC DTW | GWE % % E B T E X E E E é % E ,‘25
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

QA 02/03/2003 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - <25 - - - - -
QA 05/02/2003 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <25 - - - - -
QA 08/01/2003" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 11/21/20037 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 02/10/2004" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 05/11/2004" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 08/10/2004" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 11/08/20047 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 02/21/2005" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 05/10/2005" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 08/12/2005" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 11/11/2005’ - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 02/20/2006" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 05/12/2006" - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 08/14/2006" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 11/08/2006’ - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 02/07/2007" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 05/07/2007" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 08/03/2007" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 10/12/2007° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 11/02/2007° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 12/07/2007° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 02/01/2008" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 05/09/2008" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 05/16/2008" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
> 5 g

F « g 2 Ey -
T T o w w 2 w w
< < T @ @ 8 < o @ =
Location Date Toc | DTW | GwE [ 3 z [ B T E X 5 5 = @ a m =

Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

QA 08/22/2008" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 11/26/20087 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 05/20/2009 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 08/26/2009 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 11/12/2009 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 02/01/2010 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
QA 05/17/2010 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 08/26/2010 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 11/11/2010 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 02/10/2011 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 06/17/2011 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
QA 09/08/2011 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <50 - - - -
QA 12/16/2011 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 03/02/2012 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 06/08/2012 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/14/2012 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 12/21/2012 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 04/01/2013 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 06/28/2013 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/20/2013 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 12/30/2013 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 03/31/2014 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 06/30/2014 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/22/2014 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 12/23/2014 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
g g
© Q
9 = le)
] n >
= © £ 2 2 -
T T o w w 2 w w w
< < T @ @ s < o m =
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE Z Z [ B T E X s s = @ a m i
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
QA 03/05/2015 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 06/23/2015 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 09/23/2015 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - -
QA 12/29/2015 - - - - - <22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - -
QA 03/29/2016 - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - -
QA 07/14/2016 - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - -
QA 09/28/2016 - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - -
QA 12/29/2016 - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - R
QA 03/07/2017 - - - - - <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
a o
> 5 g

F « g 2 Ey -
T T o w w 2 w w
< < T @ @ 8 < o @ =
Location Date Toc | DTW | GwE [ 3 z [ B T E X 5 5 = @ a m =

Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

TRIP BLANK 02/08/1998 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 06/16/1998 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 07/29/1998 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 08/13/1998 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 11/24/1998 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 02/02/1999 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 02/03/1999 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 06/07/1999 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 09/07/1999 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5.0 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 10/27/1999 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 02/08/2000 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5.0 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 05/05/2000 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <2.5 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 07/28/2000 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <2.5 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 11/26/2000 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <2.5 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 02/09/2001 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - <2.50 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 05/11/2001 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <25 - - - - -
TRIP BLANK 08/30/2001 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <25 - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

Page 33 of 34

HYDROCARBONS

PRIMARY VOCS

ADDITIONAL VOCS

Location Date TOC DTW | GWE

LNAPL REMOVED

LNAPLT
[TPH-GRO

MTBE by VOC

Ethanol

<
m
=

DIPE
ETBE
ITAME

Units ft ft ft-amsl|

_.,
=

<]
=

ug/L pg/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

& |vTBE by SW8260
S

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

Abbreviations and Notes:

TOC = Top of casing

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

(ft-amsl) = Feet above mean sea level

ft = Feet

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

TPH-GRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline range organics
VOCS = Volatile organic compounds

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes (Total)

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol

DIPE = Diisopropyl ether

ETBE = Tert-butyl ethyl ether

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether

J = Estimated value (the result method result > the detection limit < the limit of quantitation)
-- = Not available / not applicable

<x = Not detected above laboratory method detection limit

* TOC elevations were re-surveyed on May 31, 2005, by Morrow Surveying Land Surveyors using the previous benchmark. TOC elevations were surveyed in April 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are

based on City of Oakland Benchmark designated 3787 in field book 1595, page 50; cut square northerly curb on Krause Ave., approx. 37 feet westerly of PL westerly of 73rd Ave., (Elevation = 33.82 feet).

*x GWE corrected for the presence of LNAPL; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (LNAPLT x 0.8)].



Page 34 of 34
Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Former Chevron Service Station 93322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS ADDITIONAL VOCS
fa) o
z 5 g

F « g 2 Ey -

T T o w w 2 w w

< < T @ @ 8 < o @ =

Location Date Toc | DTW | GwWE | 3 z [ B T E X 5 5 = @ a m =
Units ft ft ft-amsl ft gal ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
1 Confirmation run.
2 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
3 Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
4 Product and water removed.
5 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
6 Well development performed.
7 BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
8 Laboratory report indicates the trip blank results were investigated and the source of contamination did not occur during analysis.
9 Product removed; no water removed.
10 Laboratory report indicates the value for the TPH-GRO is estimated because the value is over the calibration range of the system. The surrogate recovery is outside the upper statistical
QC limit. The sample was not reanalyzed because the hold time had ex

11 Sampled semi-annually.
12 Unable to access well due to large donation bin located on well.
13 Gauged only.
14 Inaccessible
15 SPH present
16 Unable to access well - car parked over well
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES ic

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

March 14, 2017

Chevron Environmental Management Company
Dave Patten

145 S. State College Blvd

Brea, CA 92821

First Quarter 2017 Monitoring at
Site Number 9-3322

7225 Bancroft Ave

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on March 7, 2017

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Groundwater Monitoring Event 170307GR-2

This submission covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells conducted on March 7, 2017 at this
location. Ten monitoring wells were measured for depth to groundwater (DTW) and presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons (SPH). Seven monitoring wells were sampled. All sampling activities were
performed in accordance with local, state and federal guidelines.

Water levels measurements were collected using an electronic slope indicator. All sampled wells were
purged of three case volumes, depending on well recovery, or until water temperature, pH and
conductivity stabilized. Purging was accomplished using electric submersible pumps, positive air
displacement pumps, or stainless steel, Teflon, or disposable bailers. Subsequent sample collection and
sample handling was performed in accordance with EPA protocols. Alternately, where applicable, wells
were sampled utilizing no-purge methodology. All reused equipment was decontaminated in an
integrated stainless steel sink with de-ionized water supplied Hotsy pressure washer and Liquinox or
equivalent.

Samples were delivered under chain-of-custody to Lancaster Laboratories of Lancaster, Pennsylvania, for
analysis. Monitoring well purgewater and equipment rinsate water was collected and transported under
bill-of-lading to Blaine Tech of San Jose, California.

First Quarter 2017 Groundwater Monitoring at Chevron 9-3322, 7225 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA
SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Enclosed documentation from this event includes copies of the Well Gauging Sheet, Well Monitoring Data
Sheets and Chain-of-Custody.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.’s activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample collection only.
No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrogeologic conditions or formulation of
recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Ryan Prevost
Blaine Tech Services, Inc
Project Manager

attachments: SOP
Well Gauging Sheet
Individual Well Monitoring Data Sheets
Wellhead Inspection Form
Bill of Lading
Calibration Log

cc: GHD
Attn: Kiersten Hoey
5900 Hollis Street , Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

First Quarter 2017 Groundwater Monitoring at Chevron 9-3322, 7225 Bancroft Ave, Oakland, CA
SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1680 ROGERS AVENUE  SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105 (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com



Project # 170307~ GR L

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client CHel/rov

Date 3/67/ 2017

Site_ 7225 BAWCROFT AVE- —  OAKLAID, (A

Thickness| Volume of Survey
Weil Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size - | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immisciblel Removed |Depth to water Depth to well | TOB or
WellID | Time | (in) | Odor |Liquid (&)|Liquid ()| (ml) () bottom (ft) | (TGO | Notes
Mul-1 17335 | T lodor | — 7.8C |33.&F | ;Zz;
Mu -2 |4336 | 2 $.ST (29,273
Muy 3 1329 | fa.‘% 31.9L
Mw-d11%]6 | v 9.7 129.%0
M5 |32 | T 027 13/./9
™M 7325 | 2 /0.28 |3/.¥/
Lt |s330 | Y4 &.81 |245¢
13 .66 |29.80
7 5.25 [19.873
7.37% 29,31

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www.blainstech.com




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: \ &0k — Lt o

Station#: G - IS 72

Sampler: QL

Date: {\ - T—{+

Weather: Sun WM

Ambient Air Temperature:

Well 1D\ s~/

Well Diameter: CZ) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 33 87

Depth to Water: 2 &,¢, |

Depth to Free Product:

M/J—

Thickness of Free Product (feet)::-‘”""‘”

Referenced to: PVC

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: {4\ Wiy

Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Disposat@@ailer
Disposf?ailer ! Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
' 1" 004 - 4" 0.65
3.9 Gas)x 2 - WY s 2 e M ot
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 ) ther pdus "%
. Cond. Turbidity
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
\%\5 7073 [*-1L o Lo Q{D H
\Boo [ |6 30| lote 1 5. 2
v . g i 0 N TS .
WoY [wa-S |u-ud| el ks (L
> - “
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: -} - {3~ Sampling Time: \SD%?

Depth to Water: |\ -}~

Sample I.D.: yy -4 W- % Laboratory: Lancaster Other_____
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other:

Duplicate I.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h Post-purge: 0
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services. Tne.. 1680 Raoers Avenune. San Tace. (A 98117, (408 8TI_0KKRA



CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: /23072 <R

Station#: 7-3327

Sampler: pvjp

Date: 3-2-/7

Ambient Air Temperature: » ¢ - &

Weather: » ds // C//M/Zf[ <

Well LD.: oy, )~ / / Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 §
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: 7, 5¢,

Depth to Free Product: — Thickness of Free Product (feet):, ——
Referenced to: vVC ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Method:

Bailer © Waterra .
Disposable Baile ! Peristaltic
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump

Sampling Method:

stposa & Bailer

Extractxon Port
edicated Tubing

Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter _Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 - 4" 0.65
—  (Gals)X - = Gals.| | % o o e eatdh
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 03 ther s
‘ Cond. Turbidity
Time |Temp CF)[ pH (mS or uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
f'{e,ﬂg’/mfz’d/ SAH é”)c:/(/’ /4f£/64/ /O 18 /%9 . [ 01 /5 )
tpstafled | new!t Jnek / /x—s.?/e»{/ (/O /5 &7 B 0,32 V4 j
g X —
Did well dewatel}?" Yes No Gallons a€tually evacuated: /
Sampling Da}e:/ Sampling Time: / Depth to Water: /
Sample I}/ | Laboratory: Lancaster ~ Other

Analyz.éi for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE O0XYS/ Other:

[

Duplicate I.D.: Analyzed fc{r: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre—;gurge: " Post-purge: "h
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services. Inc.. 1680 Rogers Avenne. San Jose. C'A 95112 (408) 5730585



CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: Ro%cd — Station #: 9- 33 2>
Sampler: (S Date: 473 -1
Weather: /)\&{leAST Ambient Air Temperature:
Well ID.: pqy-3 Well Diameter: @) 3 4 6 3
Total Well Depth: 39- {7y Depth to Water: \0 .4
Depth to Free Product: — Thi‘ckness of Free Product (feet):, —
Referenced to: ¥VC) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 14. %0
Purge Method: : Samph’ng Method: Bailer

Bailer . Waterra . Disposai!er

Disposégle Bailer ! Peristaltic Extraction Port

Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing

Electric Submersible Other Other:

Well Diameter _ Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
. — i 0.04 - 4 0.65
%S  Gasyx__ 3 = 108 qa.s 2 216 6" oo
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other rdius* 0.
_ Cond. Turbidity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

WLl e8| Q0 |\ O 3.5
M (202 s | WwhL. | a7 i
M1 (90T |Ubs | Wil 7S 05
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: (O <
Sampling Date: §-7 —|tp  Sampling Time: 19, . Depthto Water: {2. {1
Sample I.D.: © o3~ ~ {30780 Laboratory: Lancaster Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE O0XYS Other:
Duplicate I.D.: . Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE O0XYS  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™h, Post-purge: e,
O.R.P. (if req'd): : Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services. Inc.. 1680 Rogers Avenne. San Jose. CA 95112 (408) 5730555



CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: )1 ,3.3 -2 Station #: G 3377
Sampler: ., , Date: 3-7 - /).
Weather: 1’)&//}, Clnid Ambient Air Temperature: -, ¢~
Well LD.: pq,0-¢ Well Diameter: (2 3 4 6 §
Total Well Depth: 2 ¢, g Depth to Water: ¢ ¢, 7-
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: L PVC D - Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): o ysl HACH
L
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /3.¢ ¢
Purge Method: ' Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer - Waterra . @ﬂer
sposable Bailer " Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter _Multiplier __ Well Diameter _Nultiplier
7. s . o7 P e
; (Gals.) X = . L Gals. . ’ a2,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radins”* 0.163
’ Cond. Turbidity
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mS ogfiSY (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
/356 | (8.6 ¢.90 | ¢T3 | S sec0 3.2 leloedy brvuen
j90l LGS &1 ¢.99 $SF | S 000 G.Y | /
/906 | ¢S G| 709 S b >/ 00 2. ¢ l ‘/
Did well dewater?  Yes fo)  Gallons actually evacuated: /0
Sampling Date: 23/ 2 Sampling Time: /76, . Depth to;Nater: 27 S .
Sample 1.D.: Mii) - L/ -tl-176763 Laboratory: Lancaster  Other,
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Other: <ee Coc
T7 , . :
)u)ﬁ@teI.D.. Q4-T-120) o Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS  Other:
D.0. (ifreq'd): <~ S0 Pre-purge: "1, Post-purge: e,
J.R.P. (if req'd): : Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVY

Blaine Tech Services. Inc.. 1680 Rogers Avenne. San Jase. CA 95112 (408) 573-058%




CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: JF020F -(GRL Station #: 93379
Sampler: s, Date: 3-1-/7
Weather: Dy [/ ¢ /.od. Ambient Air Temperature: » ¢ <=
/ /
Well LD.: ., ,-§ Well Diameter: .2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 3/ /G Depth tg Water: . }9,
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬂ‘@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /¥, &5
Purge Method: ’ Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer - Waterra
iSposable Batler ! Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible Other Other:
Well Diameter _ Multiplier __Well Diameter _Malliplier
2 ﬂ g ¢ ot & i
2.9 (Gals)X 3 = <7 Gals. z ' ' A
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius”* 0.163
' Cond. Turbidity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS o(p/S,Q (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
(419 |15 7.3 76T 78 3.2 leld,
434 | G | 74| 7. /65 e )
1439 1641 | 779 70T L8 7. g L
Did well dewater?  Yes -« Gallons actually evacuated: ,,
Sampling Date: 5-3-,3  Sampling Time: ., ;. Depth to Water: sz 9 ¢~
Sample ILD.: ;)G - (j— ;%}03 Laboratory: Lancaster  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE OXYS Other: c¢e.¢ Crt | ;
Duplicate I.D.: . Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS». Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h Postfiﬁfge. " L
JD.R.P. (if req'd): : Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services. Inc.. 1680 Rogers Avenne. San Jose. C'A 95112, (408) 5730555



CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: \:3‘0‘?0«’7’*;5%‘%%@@ Station#: & - 22 22
Sampler: X}~ g Date: 3 /3-/,5-
Weather:  /{audy Ambient ‘Air.Temperature:
Well ILD.: Muw~ gé/ Well Diameter: &0 3 4 6 8§
Total Well Depth: 2/ A . Depth to Water: [ ©. 7 &
Depth to Free Product: — Thi‘cknéss of Free Product (feet); —
Referenced to: #VO) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Wf&‘:} Gotumn x 0.20)+DTW]: /H.5/
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer

Bailer . Waterra Disposgble Bailer

Extraction Port

Disposable Bailer ./ Peristaltic
Dedicated Tubing

Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump

Electric Submersible b 2 Other:

Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
0.04 4" 0.65

i
229 @ayx__ 2 o1 | T & 47
3" 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume
Cond. Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or yS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
17| we.3| w.50| (420 | 290 2.5
[90) |l (72| |27¢ 7 7.0
(90 | €] | w. 76| |25 | Z (0.5
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: [©. S

Sampling Date: Z/g'// |7~  Sampling Time: /508  Depthto Water: [ O (o5

Sample I.D.: MW’@/W—-U«}—O%OZ Laboratory: Lancaster  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE oxys Ofher: [P0 coC

Duplicate ID.: . Analyzed for/ TPH.G BTEX MIBE OXYS  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: e,
O.R.P. (if req'd): . Pre-purge: mV] . Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Station#: & - 322 >
Date: & /.7//_;7,
Ambient Air Temperature:

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
©. 25

Thickness of Free Product (feet):, —
D.O. Meter (if req'd): sl

Project#: \Fo207 — L0 7
ba

Weather: ( M/

Well LD.: /iy -9

Total Well Depth: 2.9. % Vi
Depth to Free Product:

<vo
. i 2. 5%
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: [ 2-©F

Sampler:

Depth to Water:

P

HACH

Referenced to: Grade

Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra Disposailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port

Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing

Electric Submersible @bérﬁg Z= Other:
Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter _Multiplier
1" 4 4" 0.65
%45 (Gals.) X & = /0» Z(ﬂ Gals. 2: 0.16 6" ;,4—{ ..
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time |Temp (°F)| pH (mS or (iSy (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Moo | 675 40| |oZz 799 7.5
[Hod | we.2 | b.Fo| (vog o 2.0
1408 | WB-2| .37 989 26 10.5
: 4 X
Did well dewater? Yes ® Gallons actually evacuated: /o, &

Sampling Date: 2 / > // 2 Sampling Time: ] 41O Depth to Water: .29 |

Sample I.D.: | u)-—)—1F0F0% Laboratory: Lancaster ~Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Ofher: f ve Coc

Duplicate I.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "h Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'ci): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



CHEVRON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #:

(Fed07 — R 7

Station #: Q»ﬁﬁr}Z

Sampler: ©g

Date: 7/ 9///;

Weather: 4 detﬁ

Ambient Air Temperature:

Well 1LD.: 'MW -]O

Well Diameter: @ 3 4

6 3§

Total Well Depth: 2.2

Depth to Water: 7. G

Depth to Free Product: —

Thickness of Free Product (feet): —

Referenced to:

v

Grade

D.O. Meter (if req'd):

YSI

HACH

‘ A
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Wate(?CollJ{xmn x 0.20)+DTW]: (2%

Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Bailer Waterra DispBailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Extraction Port
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Dedicated Tubing
Electric Submersible @Kf? Z Other:
Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
I 0.04 4" 0.65
7.\ Gas)x 7 - 997 Gas z 6" o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radivs* 0.
Cond. Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS or(ﬁg) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
A4 | w57 | 7.9 | w5l 7% 9.25
423 | ep. | |ved | W72 214 ©.5
421 | Yot |ves| ez | 82 975
‘ X
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: ? 2

Sampling Date: 2|71z  Sampling Time: { 2| %< Depthto Water: (2 .©2{

Sample ID.: \)qw -0~ w ~|7p5302 Laboratory: Lancaster Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS Cfther: dve Ccoc

Duplicate I.D.: Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE OXYS  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 0 Post-purge: 0
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

Chevron Environmental Management Company = 6111 Bollinger Canyon Rd.x San Ramon, CA 94583

coc_ 1 of |(
Chevron Site Number: 93322 Chevron Consultant: GHD ANALYSES REQUIRED
. Preservation Codes
Chevron Site Global ID: T0800102079 Address: _5900 Holls St, Ste A, Emeryville, CA, 94808
H=HCL T=
Chevron Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA Consultant Contact: Kiersten Hoey d o O E Thiosulfate
1773
Chevron PM: Dave Patten Consultant Phone No. 510-420-3347 § z E Qﬁ: N =HNO3 B =NaOH
. i = U]
Chevron PM Phone No.: (925) 842-7877 Consultant Project No. (20307 ~ (22 4 é | 8 s gt: eHrzso. o=
. o | =
[® Retail and Teminal Business Unit (RTBU) Job Sampling Company: _Blaine Tech Services - % £ o| & °
X Construction/Retail Job . - ol g X
Sampled By (Print): _GEyort LopeRTs 2o £l g T
. @] < <
Sampler Signature: _ /[7’7/ — E ol g & s
Charge Code: NWRTB-0098247-0-OML Lancaster Other Lab %?‘Tp. Blank %l:eck - E - l Special
NWRTB 00SITE NUMBER-0-WBS 3 : e mp. 3 nstructions
as ELEMvng% 008 Laboratories o <l 2 > X | st ctior
(VV * x|olz|9 5 Q detection limits possible
SITEASSESSMENT: A1L.  REMEDIATION IMPLEMENTATION: RSL B Lancaster, PA —e =1 = E g for 8260 cmpounds,
SITE MONITORING: OML  OPERATION MAINTENANCE & MONITORING: MIL | {ab Contact Amek pl sy Q \ o)
Carter e | T S— sl & a
THIS IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT. ALL FIELDS MUST BE FILLED our — 95( = ﬁ § g’ o
CORRECTLY AND COMPLETELY. 3R AR AR ol 0 a
2425 New Holland Pike, | e = 8l el E ] T é T
Lancaster, PA 17801 Ll ol O ol wg S
Phone No: Qg 2 Tl x
(717)856-2300 8|9/ 3|5|% ol =l dw g
SAMPLE ID §«§§§§§g§§§¢
< Ligl | <] N « << .
FleldPointName | Malrix | TopDeptn | Date 0 Sample Time #of Contalners | Gantainer Type GEE| AR AR R RIS NOtes’Cs‘Jmm%"t
Vi) - w0-170703 | w | — | 170367 1505 4 et veas | Ne X
e 3 =-170724 - — [H2 % 6 e [ X Y
MY~ ~w /7077 — j4/¢ G v X Y
MW =by~] 70703 — /4o G X X )
MW b-p-17073| | |~ /58 A * X r
M -G~prmaz | | T — o A ¥ X X[ ¥
PW-1o=1-1Tm3 | |, —_ 1435 A % X | X
Ca-T-17073 | T — \ 130 :@2 <
Relinquished Company Date/Time: Relinquished To Company Date/Time : ;?rnirognmd ‘l'ime:2 H o 4 o 72
andar 4 Hours ours
875 3e7)rr @ ;Fro /?Oé CS%mplz &A.wa(}m> Yer/17 @ 7o Hours[l Otherl
Company Date/Time R’ehjuished To Company DatefTime Sample Integrity: (Check by lab on arrival)
D - o E i ’ > 3
‘,.».—fvf/;,,..,«- 3 / S 3Dl 1% ﬂ%' & ‘//Lé/ _3/ & / / 7 [F+3 b Intact: On lce: Temp:
Relinquished By Company Date/Time Relinquished To Company Date/Time coc#

COC 9-0260, 02/23/17



CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM é A
Chevron Environmental Management Company = 6111 Bollinger Canyon Rd.» San Ramon, CA 94583 cOC _[ of Z

Chevron Site Number: 93322 Chevron Consultant: gro ANALYSES REQUIRED
Chevron Site Global ID: 70600102079 Address: _5900 Hollis St., Ste A, Emeryville, CA, 94508 Fresetvalon Codes
. H=HCL T=
Chevron Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA Consultant Contact: Kiersten Hoe:: o - o 8 Thiosulfate
(77}
Chevron PM: Dave Patten Consultant Phone NO. 510-420.3347 § Z E é N=HNO; B = NaOH
K w o o
Chevron PM Phone No.: (925) 8427877 Consultant Project No.__| 70207 -G #@% | 3 g 9 |8 = S =HiS0, 0 =
w—d = er
B Retail and Terminal Business Unit (RTBU) Job Sampling Company: _Blaine Tech Services - HE slols °
X Construction/Retail Job . O & o
Sampled By (Print): _mnARE-_ M, [ oflecch o Ik T
. o} < <
Sampler Signature; _ & é E & & \'E
od
Charge Code: NWRTB-0098247-0-OML Lancaster Other Lab Temp. Blank Check % f?\ E 3 Special
. NWRTB 00SITE NUMBER-0-WBS Laboratories Time Temp. .| o Instructions
(WBS ELEMENTS: ’ ' 8 ol 8] a E 3 msx '}‘99“1““”‘53‘ o
SITEASSESSMENT: A1L  REMEDIATION IMPLEMENTATION: RSL ® Lancaster. PA —_— al s 2 W\ | for 5260 e possible
SITE MONITORING: OML. ~ OPERATION MAINTENANCE & MONITORING: ML Lab Contact: Amek o ¢ 8 <
Carter — T = N =} Y
THIS IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT. ALL FIELDS MUST BE FILLED OUT R ) g 1 & g Ot
CORRECTLY AND COMPLETELY, 0 | 0O P 8 I a
2425 New Holland Pike, | e | = —— | @ % = el A 2. A
Lancaster, PA 17601 13 = o0l g|lg|wa|
Phone No: Q @ g S| g
(717)856-2300 g 8o P S 9_: gJJ | o w g
SAMPLE ID SHe| S8/ 5|82|E|8s|
. Date Sample Ti # of Contalners Contalner T o B - R - P <" I o < {ﬁ Notes/Comment
Field Point Name Matrix | Top Depth (yymmdd) mple Time ontainer Type kB Bl sl s % Gl st s
S0~ 2(7|\= /%30 ] I+ [X ANZge mreded
NoTE — =52
1 AGTRIETOM
}ellﬁﬁﬁiéhe B Company Date/Time: Relinquished To Company Date/Time : Turnarousrg Time:
] Standard{g’ 24 Hours1 48 hoursl 72
<l - umae el 277 1710 Lhdus. R \3Wif,@h¢ 3/7/7 L 71O | HoursDl ~ oOthertt
< Relinqis W Company Date/Time Relinquished To Company Date/T; i7 Sample Integrity: (Check by lab on arrival)
P, - = 2
N gﬁ/ 5S¢ 4 / 3 /’7 { 220 i/ \—,——;{x)’ é_LLK = / g / 7 /)‘JZ} Intact: On lce: Temp:
Relinquished B Compan Date/Time Relinfuished To Company Date/Time COC #
q Y pany

COC 9-0260, 02/23/17



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST "y,
Client <eizReons Date 3-7-/}
Site Address 77225 Ereﬂcm\f\( Dye (*sd/%/&m:// <A
Job Number JFO36 Y -GRL Technician  pqpet
T 7
. Other Action Well Not
Well Inspected -| | Waler Bailed] Wellbox .
No Carrctive | | From | Components| o 20 | 0ok | Teken || Ihspeted | | RepalrOrder
‘ We" 'D Action Required Weilbox Cleaned below) below)
PMA) - ] il
LM T v
M- 3 v
M- Y v \/
Muo- 9 v
pus- G - s
Pl ) v
M- 8 v
My - 7 v d
M- /O vl v
NOTES: . A A~ Y a0 é’;c,a C .,3,9 Vs 4 n/;zd IS S48
M-S A 4&6 by akem
M- Y holts NI A
Neas~ /10 /Z_ AL/{Z\S ?’}7/\\‘5;;1,4
M- /e boils LSS u},/;
Muyy-L /5 5&/[( M/(Si%
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD SEATTLE winw.biainetech.com



CHEVRON-NOF{THERN CALIFORNIA TYPE A BILLOF LADING BILL OF LADING No,

SOURGE RECORD B".;L OF 'LADING

WELL 1.D, GALS. . WELL I.D. GALS.
FOR PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM .
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT CHEVRON FACILITIES IN Mus-l | /L /
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE PURGE- WATER )
WHICH HAS BEEN RECOVERED FROM GROUND- | Mw-3 1 /6S /
WATER WELLS IS COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR , ,
AND HAULED TO THEIR FACILITY IN SAN JOSE, Muo-Y 1 /0 /
CALIFORNIA FOR TEMPORARILY HOLDING PENDING A ‘
TRANSPORT BY OTHERS TO FINAL DESTINATION, M-S 4e /
The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH SERVICES, M- Cp /0.5 /
INC. (BLAINE TECH), 1680 Rogers Ave. San Jose CA (408) 573- '
0555). BLAINE TECH. is authorized by Chevron Environmental Mw-9 7 /6.5 /.
Management Company (CHEVRON MC) to recover collect,
apportion into loads, and haul the purgewater that is drawn from Mw-/07 9.7S /
wells at the CHEVRON EMC facility indicated below and to ;
deliver that purgewater to BLAINE TECH for temporarily holding /
Transport routing of the urgewater may be direct from one
CHEVRON EMG facility topBEAINE TECHB;/ from one CHEVRON added equip. any other
EMC facility to BLAINE “TECH via another CHEVRON EMC inse water_ /7 adjustments /
facility; or any combination thereof, The well purgewater is and E
remains the property of CHEVRON EMC. TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
. RECOVERED BTS vehicle # _ 9 ¢
This Source Record BILL OF LADING was &S
o ) IS event # time date
initiated to cover the recovery of Non-Hazardoys Well /303672 - (¢RI 75720 / /
Purgewater from wells at the Chevron facility described Transporter signature
below: iz
*****'k*********(*(‘********************
CHEVRON # -« Chevron Engineer REC'D AT time date / /

Unloaded/received by
street number street name city state signature




CHEVRON-NORTHERN CALIFORNIA TYPE A BILL OF LADING BILL OF LADING No.

source recoro BILL OF LADING| |, o GALS. WELL 1D, GALS.

FOR PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM .

GROUNDWATER WELLS AT CHEVRON FACILITIES IN Mus-1 | /L /

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE PURGE- WATER ‘

WHICH HAS BEEN RECOVERED FROM GROUND. | M3 f /6.S /

WATER WELLS IS COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR .

AND HAULED TO THEIR FACILITY IN SAN JOSE, Mun-Y /0 /

CALIFORNIA FOR TEMPORARILY HOLDING PENDING

TRANSPORT BY OTHERS TO FINAL DESTINATION. M-S g 46 /

The contractor performing this work is BLAINE TECH SERVICES, M- (p /0.5 /

INC. (BLAINE TECH), 1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose CA (408) 573~

0555). BLAINE TECH. is authorized by Chevron Environmental Mw-97 /6,5 /.

Management Company (CHEVRON EMC) to recover, collect,

apportion into loads, and haul the purgewater that is drawn from M-/07 2.7S /

wells at the CHEVRON EMC facility indicated below and to ;

deliver that purgewater to BLAINE TECH for temporarily holding. / /

Transport routing of the purgewater may be direct from one - -

CHEVRON EMC facility to BLAINE TEGH; from one GHEVRON added equip. any other

EMC facility to BLAINE TECH via another CHEVRON EMC rinse water_ /.7 adjustments /

facility, or any combination thereof. The well purgewater is and E

remains the property of CHEVRON EMC. TOTAL GALS. ' loaded onto
RECOVERED BTS vehicle # __ 7 ¥

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was 575

- IS event # time date

initiated to cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well /26367 - (R _S70 / /

Purgewater from wells at the Chevron facility described Transporter signature

below: é//Z{?L,
************************************

CHEVRON # - Chevron Engineer REC'D AT time date / /
Unloaded/received by

street number street name city state signature




TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECT NAME 7225 Ba,-

U Poe 0athnd cn

PROJECT NUMBER /76363 ~GRYL

EQUIPMENT [EQUIPMENT |DATE/TIME STANDARDS |EQUIPMENT |CALIBRATED TO:
NAME NUMBER OF TEST USED READING OR WITHIN 10%: |TEMP. INITIALS
MYpen L ¢2/5733 3-3-/F ,>///o P 7@2. B
O 76 GO eny
U/M/ﬂmér i S0 </, 09’ y mMm
N Cend, Cond.
\\/ 3/ L 3900 | 3967 w5 Y 717




Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Permit To Work
for Chevron EMC Sites '
Client: G AD Date 3-7-/F
Site Address: 7226 papcrolt fire  0alknd <t
Job Number: /143¢7 ~(GeL " Technician(s): 7 , A4S 15T
R N V4 4
Pre-Job Safety Review
1. JMP reviewed, site restrictions and parking/access issues addressed. Reviewed: ('

2. Special Permit Required Task Review

Are there any conditions or tasks that would require: Yes No
Confined space entry

Working at height

* Lock-out/Tag-out

Excavations greater than 4 feet deep
Excavations within 3 feet of a buried active electrical line or product piping
or within 10 feet of a high pressure gas line.

. Use of overhead equipment within 15 feet of an overhead electrical power
line or pole supporting one

Hotwork [ [Z/

If “Yes” was the answer to any of the Special Permit Required Tasks above, the Project Manager will contact
the client and arrange to modify the Scope of Work so that the Special Permit Required Tasksare not required

to be performed by Blaine Tech Services employees.

RS

O 0Qaaoag

Q

Yes No

3. Is a Traffic Control Pefmit required for toéay’s work? h 1

%
fsoisitinthefolder? [J [
0
0

Is it current? [T
Do you understand the Traffic Control Plan and what equipment you will need? [T}

On site Pre-Job Safety Review

1. Reviewed and signed the site specific HASP. N

2. Route to hospital understood. &

3. Reviewed "Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling General Job Safety Analysis included 3
in the HASP.

4. Exceptional circumstances today that are not covered by the HASP, JSA or JMP have B/
been addressed and mitigated.

5. Understands procedure to follow, if site circumstances change, to address new site N2
hazards.

6. There are no unexpected conditions which would make your task a Special Permit N
Required Task. If there is, contact your Project Manager.

7. All site hazards have been communicated to all necessary onsite personnel during tailgate (2
safety meeting.

8. After lunch tailgate safety meeting refresher conducted. 0

If Checklist Task cannot be completed, explain:

Permit To Work Authority: sMArk Mol ue L 3-2/F /371

Title Date Time

Name




Attachment B

Laboratory Analytical Report

GHD | Chevron Environmental Management Company — First Quarter 2017 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report | 311806 (38)



<& eurofins
Lancaster Laboratories y
Environmental AnaIYS'S Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 - 717-656-2300 - Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.LancasterLabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared by: Prepared for:
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental Chevron
2425 New Holland Pike 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Lancaster, PA 17601 San Ramon CA 94583

Report Date: March 21, 2017
Project: 93322

Submittal Date: 03/09/2017
Group Number: 1775370
PO Number: 0015229874
Release Number: PATTEN

State of Sample Origin: CA

Lancaster Labs

Client Sample Description (LL) #

MW-1-W-170307 NA Water 8877816
MW-3-W-170307 NA Water 8877817
MW-4-W-170307 NA Water 8877818
MW-5-W-170307 NA Water 8877819
MW-6-W-170307 NA Water 8877820
MW-9-W-170307 NA Water 8877821
MW-10-W-170307 NA Water 8877822
QA-T-170307 NA Water 8877823

The specific methodol ogies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the Laboratory Sample
Analysis Record.

Regulatory agencies do not accredit laboratories for all methods, analytes, and matrices. Our current scopes of
accreditation can be viewed at http://www.eurofinsus.com/environment-testing/l aboratories/eurofins-lancaster-
laboratories-environmental/resources/certifications/ . To request copies of prior scopes of accreditation, contact
your project manager.

Electronic Copy To  GHD Attn; Kiersten Hoey
Electronic Copy To  Chevron Attn: Anna Avina
Electronic Copy To  Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Attn: Dustin Becker
Electronic Copy To  Chevron Attn: Report Contact

Page 1 of 18



<& eurofins
Lancaster Laboratories .
Environmental Ana’yS'S Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 - 717-656-2300 - Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.LancasterLabs.com

Respectfully Submitted,

Lmzm){ [5‘{1{"

Amek Carter
Specialist

(717) 556-7252

Page 2 of 18



<& eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories

Environmental

Sample Description: MW-1-W-170307 NA Water
Facility #93322 BTST

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

LL Sample # WW 8877816
LL Group # 1775370

7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 Account # 10991
Project Name: 93322
Collected: 03/07/2017 15:08 by GR Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 03/09/2017 09:40 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06
BAOM1
CAT . Methodl o L:.m:.t'of } Dilution
Yo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Quantitation Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
10945 Benzene 71-43-2 2,800 10 20 20
10945 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 1,000 5,000 20
10945 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 770 10 20 20
10945 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 34 10 20 20
10945 Toluene 108-88-3 640 10 20 20
10945 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 3,000 10 20 20
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 29,000 500 1,000 10
Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No Date and Time Factor
10945 BTEX/MTBE/ETOH Water SW-846 8260B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 16:59 Daniel H Heller 20
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 16:59 Daniel H Heller 20
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water SW-846 8015B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 22:45 Marie D 10
Ce-C12 Beamenderfer
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 22:45 Marie D 10
Beamenderfer

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 3 of 18



<& eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories

Environmental

Sample Description: MW-3-W-170307 NA Water

Facility #93322 BTST

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

LL Sample # WW 8877817
LL Group # 1775370

7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 Account # 10991
Project Name: 93322
Collected: 03/07/2017 14:28 by GR Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 03/09/2017 09:40 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06
BAOM3
CAT . Methodl o L:.m:.t'of } Dilution
Yo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Quantitation Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
10945 Benzene 71-43-2 1,100 5 10 10
10945 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500 2,500 10
10945 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 240 5 10 10
10945 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 90 5 10 10
10945 Toluene 108-88-3 50 5 10 10
10945 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 130 5 10 10
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 9,100 500 1,000 10
Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No Date and Time Factor
10945 BTEX/MTBE/ETOH Water SW-846 8260B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 17:21 Daniel H Heller 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 17:21 Daniel H Heller 10
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water SW-846 8015B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 23:12 Marie D 10
Ce-C12 Beamenderfer
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 23:12 Marie D 10
Beamenderfer

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 4 of 18



<& eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories

Environmental

Sample Description: MW-4-W-170307 NA Water
Facility #93322 BTST

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

LL Sample # WW 8877818
LL Group # 1775370

7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 Account # 10991
Project Name: 93322
Collected: 03/07/2017 14:10 by GR Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 03/09/2017 09:40 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06
BAOM4
CAT . Methodl o L:.m:.t'of } Dilution
Yo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Quantitation Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
10945 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50 250 1
10945 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D 50 100 1
Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No Date and Time Factor
10945 BTEX/MTBE/ETOH Water SW-846 8260B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 17:43 Daniel H Heller 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 17:43 Daniel H Heller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water SW-846 8015B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 15:55 Marie D 1
Ce-C12 Beamenderfer
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 15:55 Marie D 1
Beamenderfer

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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<& eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories

Environmental

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-5-W-170307 NA Water
Facility #93322 BTST

LL Sample # WW 8877819
LL Group # 1775370

7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 Account # 10991
Project Name: 93322
Collected: 03/07/2017 14:40 by GR Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 03/09/2017 09:40 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06
BAOM5
CAT . Methodl o L:.m:.t'of } Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Quantitation Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
10945 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50 250 1
10945 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D 50 100 1
Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No Date and Time Factor
10945 BTEX/MTBE/ETOH Water SW-846 8260B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 18:05 Daniel H Heller 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 18:05 Daniel H Heller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water SW-846 8015B 1 17075B20A 03/16/2017 13:42 Brett W Kenyon 1
C6-Cl2

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 17075B20A 03/16/2017 13:42 Brett W Kenyon 1

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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<& eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories

Environmental

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-6-W-170307 NA Water
Facility #93322 BTST

LL Sample # WW 8877820
LL Group # 1775370

7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 Account # 10991
Project Name: 93322
Collected: 03/07/2017 15:08 by GR Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 03/09/2017 09:40 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06
BAOM6
CAT . Methodl o L:.m:.t'of } Dilution
Yo. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Quantitation Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
10945 Benzene 71-43-2 2 0.5 1 1
10945 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D 50 250 1
10945 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1 1
10945 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 1 1
10945 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1 1
10945 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 360 50 100 1
Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No Date and Time Factor
10945 BTEX/MTBE/ETOH Water SW-846 8260B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 18:27 Daniel H Heller 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 18:27 Daniel H Heller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water SW-846 8015B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 16:49 Marie D 1
Ce-C12 Beamenderfer
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 16:49 Marie D 1
Beamenderfer

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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Lancaster Laboratories

Environmental

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-9-W-170307 NA Water

Facility #93322 BTST

LL Sample # WW 8877821
LL Group # 1775370

7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 Account # 10991
Project Name: 93322
Collected: 03/07/2017 14:10 by GR Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 03/09/2017 09:40 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06
BAOMOS
CAT . Methodl o L:.m:.t'of } Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Quantitation Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
10945 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 6 2 5 1
10945 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50 250 1
10945 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.7 J 0.5 1 1
10945 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D 50 100 1
Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No Date and Time Factor
10945 BTEX + 5 Oxys + ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 18:49 Daniel H Heller 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 18:49 Daniel H Heller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water SW-846 8015B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 17:17 Marie D 1
C6-C12 Beamenderfer
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 17:17 Marie D 1
Beamenderfer

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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Lancaster Laboratories

Environmental

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-10-W-170307 NA Water

Facility #93322 BTST

LL Sample # WW 8877822
LL Group # 1775370

7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 Account # 10991
Project Name: 93322
Collected: 03/07/2017 14:35 by GR Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 03/09/2017 09:40 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06
BAO10
CAT . Methodl o L:.m:.t'of } Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Quantitation Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
10945 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2 5 1
10945 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50 250 1
10945 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1 1
10945 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D 50 100 1
Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No Date and Time Factor
10945 BTEX + 5 Oxys + ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 19:11 Daniel H Heller 1
Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 19:11 Daniel H Heller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water SW-846 8015B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 17:44 Marie D 1
C6-C12 Beamenderfer
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 17:44 Marie D 1
Beamenderfer

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result

Page 9 of 18



<& eurofins

Lancaster Laboratories

Environmental

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: QA-T-170307 NA Water

Facility #93322 BTST

LL Sample # WW 8877823
LL Group # 1775370

7225 Bancroft-Oakland T0600102079 Account # 10991
Project Name: 93322
Collected: 03/07/2017 13:10 Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Submitted: 03/09/2017 09:40 San Ramon CA 94583
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06
BAOQA
CAT Methodl . L:.m:.t'of } Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit* Quantitation Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
10945 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 1 1
10945 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1 1
10945 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 1 1
10945 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1 1
10945 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 100 1
Sample Comments
CA ELAP Lab Certification No. 2792
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No Date and Time Factor
10945 BTEX/MTBE SW-846 8260B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 11:53 Daniel H Heller 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F170762AA 03/17/2017 11:53 Daniel H Heller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water SW-846 8015B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 15:01 Marie D 1
C6-C12 Beamenderfer
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 17074B20A 03/15/2017 15:01 Marie D 1
Beamenderfer

*=This limit was used in the evaluation of the final result
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= Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1775370
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06

Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted. In these
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified
in the method.

All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless otherwise noted
on the Analysis Report.

Method Blank

Analysis Name Result MDL* * LOQ
ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
Batch number: F170762AA Sample number(s): 8877816-8877823
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D 0.5 1
Benzene N.D 0.5 1
t-Butyl alcohol N.D 2 5
Ethanol N.D 50 250
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D 0.5 1
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 1
di-Isopropyl ether N.D 0.5 1
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 1
Toluene N.D 0.5 1
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 1
Batch number: 17074B20A Sample number(s): 8877816-8877818,8877820-8877823
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 N.D. 50 100
Batch number: 17075B20A Sample number (s): 8877819
TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2 N.D. 50 100
LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name LCS Spike LCS LCSD Spike LCSD LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD RPD RPD
Added Conc Added Conc %REC %REC Limits Max
ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
Batch number: F170762AA Sample number(s): 8877816-8877823
t-Amyl methyl ether 20 18.36 92 67-120
Benzene 20 17.85 89 78-120
t-Butyl alcohol 200 197.65 99 68-122
Ethanol 500 493.54 99 35-165
Ethyl t-butyl ether 20 18.08 90 69-120
Ethylbenzene 20 18.57 93 78-120
di-Isopropyl ether 20 17.73 89 70-124
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 20 17.8 89 75-120
Toluene 20 18.65 93 80-120
Xylene (Total) 60 57.27 95 80-120
ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1
Batch number: 17074B20A Sample number (s): 8877816-8877818,8877820-8877823
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 1100 1081.2 1100 1078.63 98 98 80-120 0 30

*- QOutside of specification

**_Thislimit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

PH##H# 1s indicative of a Background or Unspiked sample that is batch matrix QC and was not performed using a sample from this submission group.
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= Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1775370
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06

LCS/LCSD (continued)

Analysis Name LCS Spike LCS LCSD Spike LCSD LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD RPD RPD
Added Conc Added Conc %REC %REC Limits Max
ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1

Batch number: 17075B20A Sample number (s): 8877819

TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl12 1100 1089.55 1100 1068.25 99 97 80-120 2 30

MS/MSD
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Analysis Name Unspiked MS Spike MS MSD Spike MSD MS MSD MS/MSD RPD RPD
Conc Added Conc Added Conc %Rec %Rec Limits Max
ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1 ug/1

Batch number: F170762AA Sample number(s): 8877816-8877823 UNSPK: P877653

t-Amyl methyl ether 0.668 20 20.21 20 21.39 98 104 67-120 6 30

Benzene 0.831 20 20.63 20 21.27 99 102 78-120 3 30

t-Butyl alcohol 12.01 200 200.33 200 206.72 94 97 68-122 3 30

Ethanol N.D. 500 456.75 500 530.87 91 106 35-165 15 30

Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. 20 19.23 20 19.98 96 100 69-120 4 30

Ethylbenzene 6.62 20 26.92 20 27.39 102 104 78-120 2 30

di-Isopropyl ether N.D. 20 19.5 20 20.13 98 101 70-124 3 30

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1.25 20 20.3 20 20.89 95 98 75-120 3 30

Toluene 22.66 20 41.97 20 42.92 97 101 80-120 2 30

Xylene (Total) 82.85 60 147.47 60 149.14 108 110 80-120 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: BTEX/MTBE/ETOH Water
Batch number: F170762AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
8877816 99 96 100 97
8877817 98 97 101 97
8877818 99 100 100 94
8877819 98 97 100 97
8877820 98 96 100 96
8877821 100 100 100 95
8877822 97 98 100 96
8877823 99 98 101 96
Blank 100 100 100 95
LCS 99 102 100 97
MS 101 101 100 100
MSD 99 102 100 99

*- QOutside of specification

**_Thislimit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

PH##H# 1s indicative of a Background or Unspiked sample that is batch matrix QC and was not performed using a sample from this submission group.
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Environmental
2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.LancasterLabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Ana’ySis Report

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1775370
Reported: 03/21/2017 17:06

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: BTEX/MTBE/ETOH Water
Batch number: F170762AA

Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Batch number: 17074B20A

Trifluorotoluene-F

8877816 97
8877817 97
8877818 83
8877820 97
8877821 92
8877822 90
8877823 93
Blank 84
LCS 100
LCSD 95
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Batch number: 17075B20A

Trifluorotoluene-F

8877819 88
Blank 87
LCS 99
LCSD 99
Limits: 63-135

*- QOutside of specification

**_Thislimit was used in the evaluation of the final result for the blank

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

PH##H# 1s indicative of a Background or Unspiked sample that is batch matrix QC and was not performed using a sample from this submission group.
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
Chevron Environmental Management Company w 6111 Bollinger Canyon Rd.x San Ramon, CA 94583 coc | of |

Chevron Site Number:” 93322 Chevron Consultant: cHD ANALYSES REQUIRED
Chevron Site Global ID: T0600102079 Address: _5900 Holtls St., Ste A, Emeryville, CA, 94608 Freservaion Codes
H=HCL T=
Chevron Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA Consultant Contact: Kiersten Hoe / 9 5 o E 'mlogulrate
[7]
Chevron PM: Dave Patten Consultant Phone No. 510-420.3347 § z E é N =HNO: B =NaOH
N ui ] 0]
Chevron PM Phone No.: (925) 842-7877 Consultant Project No. ___ [ 70307 - (A2 18 {2 2 omer
. - =
(& Retall and Teminal Business Unit (RTBU) Job Sampling Company: _Blaine Tech Services - % £ o| & 2 J679(
Construction/Retail Job , —n 91 o 2} g
onstry Sampled By (Print): _GwEioed LopeRrs 9o Bl S 5 17175370
: i Q < < s
Sampler Signature: _ /7’7/ é,’—\ g g ol g & K $¢1Ty/6 - 23
4 ]
Charge Code: NWRTB-0098247-0-ONL Lancaster Other Lab Temp, Blank Check 3 g E e Special
_ NWRTB 00SITE NUMBER-0- WBS Laboratories Time Temp. . o p%4 Instructions
(WBS ELEMENTS: ' BElolsle E Q) | dotochon i possivl
ST ASSESSMENT: ATL  REMEDIATION IMPLEMENTATION; R5L, & Lancaster, PA - g O}y < E = for 8260 cmpounds,
Site MONITORING: OML  OPERATION MAINTENANCE & MONITORING: MAL. l(.;ab Contact: Amek mls| 4 § \ QO
arter [, T = i o
THIS Is A LEGAL DOCUMENT. ALL FIELDS MUST BE FILLED OUT - %( g o § a o
CORRECTLY AND COMPLETELY. » [vol e R R 2 o| 0 = a
2425 New Holland Plke, | oo | ——— —— =g © E gl F £zl 8 £
Lancaster, PA 17801 Ll DOl ol &) w x g
Phone No: QG S| FlEE
(717)856-2300 Blal 5| %12 S o © g
O N = 2 3 ] -
Fleld Point Name Matrix | Top Depth (yyg:ar:ued ) Sample Time #of Containers Contalner Type oF: Rt A &‘J & \QQ NotesICsomment
. NI - ; N
i) W=I7703 | 1w | — | 17037 1508 6 et vos |5l N
fins 3~ =1 7077 — | 142% é L IxlxX X
M=y~ -/ 7070 — j“i0 & | v |X S
MW= =0~} 0753 — /4o G ‘ X X %
p ~G-p-r1o73| || - /528 A | % [ ¥
MW -G ~pr7m3 | | ' ~ K o JA | ¥ [ x| X
tw-to -w-17m3 ]| | — 1435 5_ J % X x| %
Ga-T-120%3 | v | — 130 2 <4 % X
Relinquished Company Date/Time: Relinquished To Company Date/Time - Tumaroznd Time: " " 79
g Standardd 24 HoursD) 48 hoursO
873 3e7jrr @ FFio /7/,7% C%mp& C’/ﬁﬁd)m) Yo7 @ 7o HoursDJ Other
Company Date/Time Relinfuished To Company Date/Time Sample Integrity: (Check by Tab on arrval)
P e . S| 4 - ;
R I 1 Y [! c 3 (&7 (1% /!// o é'Z/LE/ }/5}/’ 7 /}3 () intact: On lce; Temp:
Relinquished By Company Date/Time Relthquished To Company Date/Time COC#

COC 9-0260, 02/23/17
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s

03 0% )17 0D
Chevron Envirognﬁeﬁtal ﬁanagement Compan

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM
y m 6111 Bollinger Canyon Rd.m San Ramon, CA 94583

CcocC

'of/

Chevron Site Number; 93322

Chevron Consultant: gHD

ANALYSES REQUIRED

Preservation Codes
Chevron Site Global ID: 10600102079 Address: _5900 Hollis St.. Ste A, Emeryville, CA, 94608
. H=HCL T=
Chevron Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Ave., QOakland, CA Consultant Contact: Kiersten Hoey O O [m] E]J Thiosulfate
[}
Chevron PM: Dave Patten Consultant Phone No. 510-420-3347 8 Z % é N =HNO3 B = NaOH
] = 3 0]
Chevron PM Phone No.: (925) 842-7877 Consultant Project No. ___ {70307 = (K2 18 | M omer > ©”
. ) =
Retail and Terminal Business Unit (RTBU) Job Sampling Company: _Blaine Tech Services E 2 ol < 2 joaa |
Construction/Retail Job . TN D el 9o ®
Sampled By (Print): _Gbtyerd KBRS 4o HEARR; 175370
. § A iq O < <
Sampler Signature: _. 4//7/&—\ g & O g & $158 778 b- A
4 £ — =
Charge Code: NWRTB-0098247-0-OML Lancaster Other Lab }'9mp. Blank (Tt.heck 6 . E . Special
NWRTB 00SITE NUMBER-0- WBS H ime emp. . ) X Instructions
(WBS ELEMENTS: Laboratories B2lo|lgg E Q) | detochon s possiv
SITE ASSESSMENT: A1L  REMEDIATION IMPLEMENTATION: R5L 3 Lancaster. PA _— g ol ylz E 2 for 8260 cmpatinds.
SITE MONITORING: OML  OPERATION MAINTENANCE & MONITORING: ML | | a Gontact Amek _ = @l 5|4 3 \ LQ
Carter —_— ol = o Y =
THIS IS A LEGAL DOCUMENT. ALL FIELDS MUST BE FILLED OUT —_ o g o 5 a o
CORRECTLY AND COMPLETELY. o & 0|2 °olol g 4
2425 New Holland Pike, E— SN C x5l 6| F L|lc| A | ¢
Lancaster, PA 17601 O EltlolOl | |WY R 8
Phone No: Q ol | 8| | 8| K 4
(717)656-2300 2481285182 5]delee
O & - NI = - > o« hig
SAMPLE ID EEARIEIR: g 5 3 8 2l s
) . 1 '

Field Point Name Matrix | Top Depth (yygflffd " Sample Time # of Containers ContainerType | A-pl & | &A1& | & | & SlElas \‘S Notelesomment
W)~ W=179702 | 1w — | 1703 1508 6 irel vess | N >
il =3~ =1 70797 - | 142 % 6 S ¥
MW= —n -/ 70707 — jql/o 6 N X
M-8 =1y =) 20753 e j 4y G X -

MW ~Gw-170723| | /508 A i L

M -G=iperzmez | | ‘ K o ¢ ¥ X[ X

M-t & =)~ 17677 J/ — 143% a K NS )(
CA-T-(20%3 | T — \ 130 A 2 X

Relinquished Company Date/Time: Reli%o Company Date/Time : Turnaround Time:

) J . . ) Standardl 24 Hours@ 48 hoursO) 72

SV ég, 8{5 3/ev)rr @ f2r0 | /D (S%mp[( Cw’ﬁaﬁm> Yer/17 @ |70 Hours[] Other

Rélingdished By Company Date/Time Refinfuished To Z/ Company Date/Time Sample Integrity: (Check by lab on arrival)

e _ g, . (5. 3 L C// ” h . > LY ﬁf/w
P [ R §e 3Bl 1% /7/“* % é';-//l,g }/zS’/’ 7 /‘}3 & Intact: ><___ Onlce: >< Temp: 0, 6 ~ 1A
Zg;linqdished By Company Date/Time Relinquished To Company Date/Time COC #

hdpe EUE ZHmitledy  Fi

My doh

Eu'\m”}( A%

Vasr 4HO
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<% eurofins | Sample Administration Doc Log 1D: 177630
Lancaster Labotatorics Receipt Documentation Log OO

- Environmental
Group Number(s): |17 § 27
Client: CA Office

93322
Delivery and Receipt Information
Delivery Method: BASC Arrival Timestamp: 03/09/2017 9:40
Number of Packages: 6 Number of Projects: 12

Arrival Condition Summary

Shipping Container Sealed: Yes Sample IDs on COC match Containers: Yes
Custody Seal Present: Yes Sample Date/Times match COC: Yes
Custody Seal Intact: Yes VOA Vial Headspace = 6mm: Yes
Samples Chilled: Yes VOA IDs (2 Bmm): See Below
Paperwork Enclosed: Yes Total Trip Blank Qty: 2

Samples Intact: Yes Trip Blank Type: HCI

Missing Samples: No Air Quality Samples Present: No

Extra Samples: No

Discrepancy in Container Qty on COC: No

VOA Vial IDs (Headspace > 6mm): QA-T-170703 (2)

Unpacked by Nia Smith (12375) at 18:01 on 03/09/2017

Samples Chilled Details: 93322

Thermometer Types: DT = Digital (Temp. Bottle) IR = Infrared (Surface Temp) All Temperatures in °C.
Cooler # Thermometer |D Corrected Temp Therm. Type lce Type Ice Present? Ice Container Elevated Temp?
1 DT146 0.8 DT Wet Y Bagged N
2 DT146 2.2 DT Wet Y Bagged N
3 32170023 4.0 IR Wet Y Bagged N
4 32170023 1.9 IR Wet Y Bagged N
5 DT146 1.2 DT Wet Y Bagged N
6 DT146 0.6 DT Wet Y Bagged N
Page 11 of 12 2425 New Holland Pike T ¢ 717-656-2300
9 Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 F : 717-656-2681

www. Lancasterlabs.cor
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Amek Carter

From: : US19_USR_AutomatedChangeForms

Sent: Tuesday, March 14, 2017 4:27 PM

To: Amek Carter

Subject: Change Form for Group 1775370 (Chevron - 10991)

Group Number:1775370

Client:  Chevron

Account: 10991

Project: 93322

CSR: Loran Carter

Entry Date: 03/10/17 14:33

Change Reasons: CLIENT: Updated Client Request

SDGs:

Change Dates: 03/14/17 15:32 - 03/14/17 15:33 Changing Employee: Loran Carter; Changed Samples: 8877816-8877823
Standard Group Forms:

Standard Sample Forms:

Recipients:
DP55Contacts@eurofinsus.com:ChadwickHershey@eurofinsus.com;DP25Contacts@eurofinsus.com;DP21Contacts@eur
ofinsus.com;eddcontacts@eurofinsus.com;

Analysis Changes
Sample = 8877816-8877820
Master Analysis = 10945;
List Index Old = 4631 New = 14480

Sample = 8877816-8877823
Master Analysis = 01146;01728;
Analysis Added

Sample = 8877821; 8877822
Master Analysis = 10945;
List Index Old = 3085 New = 14496

Sample = 8877823
Master Analysis = 07356;
Deleted

Master Analysis = 10945;
List Index Old = 1909 New = 8706

1
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&% eurofins
Lancaster Laboratories

Eniionmenta Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level mg milligram(s)
C degrees Celsius mL milliliter(s)
cfu colony forming units MPN Most Probable Number
CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units N.D. none detected
F degrees Fahrenheit ng nanogram(s)
g gram(s) NTU nephelometric turbidity units
U International Units pg/L picogram/liter
kg kilogram(s) RL Reporting Limit
L liter(s) TNTC Too Numerous To Count
Ib. pound(s) Mg microgram(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) pL microliter(s)
meq milliequivalents umhos/cm micromhos/cm

< less than
> greater than

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a weight
very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported on an
as-received basis.

Laboratory Data Qualifiers:

C - Result confirmed by reanalysis

E - Concentration exceeds the calibration range

J (or G, I, X) - estimated value > the Method Detection Limit (MDL or DL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ or RL)

P - Concentration difference between the primary and confirmation column >40%. The lower result is reported.

U - Analyte was not detected at the value indicated

V - Concentration difference between the primary and confirmation column >100%. The reporting limit is raised due to this disparity
and evident interference...

W - The dissolved oxygen uptake for the unseeded blank is greater than 0.20 mg/L.

Additional Organic and Inorganic CLP qualifiers may be used with Form 1 reports as defined by the CLP methods.
Qualifiers specific to Dioxin/Furans and PCB Congeners are detailed on the individual Analysis Report.

Analytical test results meet all requirements of the associated regulatory program (i.e., NELAC (TNI), DoD, and ISO 17025) unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological analysis is the
collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the test results will be
meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact us. We cannot be held
responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our staff.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Times are local to the area of activity. Parameters listed in the 40 CFR Part 136 Table Il as “analyze immediately” are not performed within
15 minutes.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES
ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR
CONCURRENT) OF EUROFINS LANCASTER LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL AND (B) WHETHER EUROFINS LANCASTER
LABORATORIES ENVIRONMENTAL HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal
responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for work shall be accepted by
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by
client.
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